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MPDS-UN5760-05
January 4, 1995

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Ms. Tina R. Berry

RE: Quarterly Data Report
Unocal Station Service #5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Ms. Berry:

This data report presents the results of the most recent guarter of
monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells at the referenced site
by MPDS Services, Inc.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The monitoring wells that were monitored and sampled during this
quarter are indicated in Table 1. Prior to sampling, the wells were
checked for depth to water and the presence of free product or sheen.
The monitoring data and the ground water elevations are summarized in
Table 1. The ground water flow direction during the most recent
quarter is shown on the attached Figure 1.

Ground water samples were collected on December 5, 1994. Prior to
sampling, the wells were each purged of between 8 and 20 gallons of
water. During purging operations, the field parameters pH, tempera-
ture, and electrical conductivity were recorded and are presented in
Table 2. Once the field parameters were observed to stabilize, and
where possible, a minimum of approximately four casing volumes had been
removed from each well, samples were then collected using a. clean
Teflon bailer. The samples were decanted into clean VOA vials and/or
one-liter amber bottles, as appropriate, which were then sealed with
Teflon-lined screw caps, labeled, and stored in a cooler, on ice, until
delivery to a state-certified laboratory. MPDS Services, Inc.
transported the purged ground water to the Unocal Refinery located in
Rodeo, California, for treatment and discharge to San Pablo Bay under
NPDES permit.

ANATYTICAL RESULTS

The ground water samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory
and were accompanied by properly executed Chain of Custody documenta-
tion. The analytical results of the ground water samples collected to
date are summarized in Table 3. The concentrations of Total Petroleum

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400, Concord, CA 94520
TEL: {5§10) 602-5120 FAX: (510) 689-1918
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Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and benzene detected in the ground water
samples collected this quarter are shown on the attached Figure 2.
Copies of the laboratory analytical results and the Chain of Custody
documentation are attached to this report.

LIMITATTIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-
induced, may cause changes in ground water levels and flow paths,
thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to Ms. Juliet Shin of the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency.

If you have any questions regarding this report please do not hesitate
to call Mr. Nubar Srabian at (510) 602-5120.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

. Karkarian
Staff Engineer

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/96

/bp

Attachments: Tables 1, 2 & 3
Location Map
Figures 1 & 2
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation

cc: Mr. Joe Muzzio, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

(Monitored and Sampled on December 5, 1554)

U-1 23.53 16.67 28,80 0 No . 20
U-2 22,44 i18.82 29.92 0 No 16.5
U-3 22,17 17.08 25.02 0 No 12
U-4 22,20 18.08 27.87 0 No 15
U-5 22.08 17.23 28.40 0 No 8
U-6 22.08 15.60 28.28 0 No 9
u-7 22.01 15.10 . 34.98 0 No 14
U-8 22.25 16.32 29.83 0 No ‘ 9.5
U-9 21.88 15.43 28.20 0 No _ 9
(Monitored and Sampled on September 7, 1994)
U-1 22,03 18.17 30.00 0 No 18
uU-2 21,98 19.28 29.98 0 No le
-3 21.64 - 17.61 24.72 0 No i1
-4 21.76 ' 18.52 27.88 0 No 14
u-5 21.58 17.73 28.26 0 No 8
U-6 21.48 - 16.20 28.32 0 No 8.5
U-7 21.38 15.72 35.00 0 ‘No 14
U-8 21.70 16.87 29.70 0 No 9
U-9 21.25 16.06 28.23 c No 8.5
(Monitored and Sampled on June 9, 1954)
U-1 22.78 . 17.42 30.21 0] No 18
U-2 23.00 18.26 29.58 0 No 17.5.
U-3 22.66 l6.60 - 25,04 0 No 13
U-4 22.72 17.53 27.88 0 No 15.5
U-5 22.61 16.70 . 28.28 0 No : 8
U-6 22.50 15.18 28.09 o No S
u-7 22.41 - 14.70 35.02 0 No 14
U-8 22.71 15.86 29.74 0] No 10
U-8 22.26 15.05 28.18 0 No 9
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TABLE 1 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

1l

(Monitored and Sampled on March 9, 1994)

U-1 23.00 17.20 30.10 0 No 20
U-2 23.21 18.05 29.891 0 No 18
U-2 22.91 16.35 24 .98 0 No 13
U-4 22,95 17.30 27.80 0 No 16
U-5 22.86 1l6.45 28.20 0 No 8
U-6 22.78 14.90 28.01 0 No 9
u-7 22.66 14.45% 35.00 0 No 14
U-8 22.95 15.62 29.59 0 ‘No 10
-9 22.57 14.74 28.10 0 No 9.5
Well
Casing
Elevation
Well # (feet) *
U-1 40.20
U-2 41.26
U-3 39.25a
U-4 40.28a
U-5 39.31
U-6 37.68
Uu-7 37.11
U-8 38.57
U-9 37.31

¢ The depth to water level and total depth measurements were taken £rom the
top of the well casings.

* The elevation of the top of the well casing are relative to Mean Sea Level.

4 Recently remeasured levels. Prior to September 7, 1994, the respective top
of well casing levels were; U-3 = 39.26 ft., U-4 = 40.25 ft.
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IN THE MONITORING WELLS DURING PURGING AND PRIOR TO SAMPLING

TABLE 2

RECCRD OF THE TEMPERATURE, CONDUCTIVITY, AND pH VALUES

{Measured on December 5, 1994)

13:25

13:39

8:45

9:00

14:00

14:12

9:30

9:42

10:20

10:20

12

le.5

W G WO

12
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1.02

2.04
3.06.
4.08

0.97
1.95
2.92
4.01

1.02
2.04
3.06
4.08

0.97
1.93
3.04
4.14

1.05
2.11
3.16
4.21

1.15
1.14
1.14
1.15

©1.14

‘0.86
0.89
0.95
1.02

-1.02

1.24
1.28
1.21
1.23
1.23

1.61
l.62
1.63
1.63
1.63

1.66
1.67
1.67
1.67

1.67

8.15
7.62
7.50
7.40
7.32

8.11
7.83
7.61
7.55
7.42

7.85

7.63

7.51
7.48
7.44

7.58
7.42
7.30
7.26
7.22

7.65
7.49
7.40
7.40
7.33
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TABLE 2 (Continued)

RECORD OF THE TEMPERATURE, CONﬁUCTIVITY, AND pH VALUES
IN THE MONITORING WELLS DURING PURGING AND PRIOR TO SAMPLING

{Measured on December 5, 1994)

U-6 2.16 12:15 0. 0 68.8 1.16 7.58

2.5 1.16 70.2 1.17  7.51
5.5 2.55 - 71.1 1.20 7.43

_ 7.5 3.47 71.5 1.18 7.35

12:27 9 4.17 71.9 1.18 7.29

U-7 3.38 11:00 0 0 70.1 1.17 7.38
3.5 1.04 69.2 1.20 7.42

7.5 2.22 69.7 1.18 7.51

10.5 3.11 69.8 1.21 7.46

11:13 14 4.14 ' 69.9 1.19 7.40

-8 2.30 11:32 0 0 70.1 1.12 7.85
2.5 1.09 71.2 1.12 7.39

5 2.17 71.5 1.13 7.40
_ 7.5 3.26 71.1 1.12 7.42

11:42 9.5 4.13 71.4 1.12 7.31

U-9 2.17 12:48 0 0 70.2 1.22 7.98
' ' 2.5 1.15 70.8 1.25 7.56
5 2.30 71.5 1.26 7.41

7.5 3.46 71.6 1.27 7.32

12:59 9 4.15 71.9 1.27 7.43
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TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

12/05/94 U-1 1,300 55 20 16 330
U-2 ND ND ND ND ND
U-3 140,000 " 3,100 5,100 4,900 21,000
U-4 ND ND ND ND ND
U-5 ND ND ND ND ND
U-6 450%% ND ND ND ND
U-7 ND ND ND ND ND
U-8 ND ND ND ND ND
U-9 3,700%% ND ND ND ND
9/07/94 U-1 41,000 1,600 6,200 3,100 16,000
U-2 ND ND 0.63 ND 0.61
U-3 100,000 2,400 4,900 4,200 21,000
U-4 ND ND 1.1 ND 1.0
U-5 ND 'ND 0.73 ND 0.84
U-6 1,600%* ND ND ND ND
U-7 ND ND ND ND ND
U-8 ND ND ND ND ND
U-9 2,700%* ND ND ND ND
6/09/94 U-1 59,000 5,200 1,300 5,200 15,000
U-2 ND ND ND ND . ND
U-3 120, 000% 3,300 6,100 5,200 26,000
U-4 ND ND ND ND ND
U-5 ND ND ND ND ND
U-6 2,600% 16 ND 29 ND
u-7 ND ND ND ND ND
U-8 ND "ND ND ND ND
U-9 2,500%% ND ND ND ND
4/13/94 U-2 ND ND ND ND ND
U-4 ND ND ND ND ND
U-5§ "ND ND ND ND ND
U-7 ND ND ND ND ND
U-8 ND ND 0.78 ND 0.98
U-9 ND ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 3 (Continued) :
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
3/09/94 U-1 45,000 930 4,100 2,000 11,000
U-2 62 1.1 5.4 1.1 9.7
U-3 120,000 4,500 8,300 5,600 28,000
U-4 ND 1.4 4.7 1.1 8.1
U-5 71 1.7 6.3 1.5 10
U-6 2,200 11 8.2 24 16
U-7 ND 1.4 4.4 0.96 7.5
U-8 ND 1.2 3.7 0.79 . 6.1
U-9 5,700% ND ND ND ND
12/02/93 U-1 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT .
: U-2 ' ND ND ND ND ND
U-3 110,000 3,200 7,700 5,600 26,000
U-4 ND ND ND ND 2.6
U-5 ND ND ND ND ND
U-6 2,100 12 1.6 21 1.1
U-7 ND ND ND ND ND
U-8 ND ND ND ND ND
U-9 ND ND ND ND ND
9/09/93 U-1 67,000 2,900 18,000 6,200 32,000
U-2 ND ND ND ND ND
U-3 110,000 2,800 10,000 6,500 31,000
U-4 ND ND ND ND ND
u-s ND ND ND ND ND
U-6 6,300¢¢ 29 ND 120 34
U-7 ND ND ND ND ND
U-8 ND ND ND ND ND
U-9 1,200 ND ND ND ND
6/04/93 U-1 35,000 1,300 5,700 900 9,200
U-2 ND ND ND ND ND
U-3 92,000 - 2,900 8,700 4,300 20,000
U-4 ND ND ND ND ND
U-5 ND ND ND ND ND
U-6 13,000 100 38 450 320
U-7 ND ND ND ND ND
U-8 ND ND ND ND ND
U-9 2,100¢ ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 3 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
: WATER

e

2/12/93  U-1 70,000 2,200 8,400 3,100 18,000
U-2 ND ND ND ND | ND
U-3- 80,000 3,700 9,400 3,700 18,000
U-4 ND " ND ND ND ND
U-5 ND ND ND ND ND
U-6 2,600 27 ND 120 51
U-7 ND ND ND ND ND
U-8 ND ND ND ND ND

11/20/92 U-1 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
U-2 ND ND ND ND ND-
U-3 50,000 3,200 4,700 1,900 10,000
U-4 ND ND 2.5 ND ND
U-5 ND - ND ND ND ND
U-6 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
U-7 ND ND ND ND ND

8/06/92  U-1 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
U-2 ND ND ND ND ND
U-3 140,000 5,100 13,000 5,000 23,000
U-4 ND 'ND ND ND ND
U-5 ND ND ND ND ND
U-6 9,200 160 ND 360 - 150
U-7 - ND ND ND ND ND
U-8 ND ND ND ND ND

4/07/92 U-1 A A A 4 A
U-2 ND ND ND ND ND
U-3 97,000 6,100 16,000 5,400 28,000
U-4 ND ND ND ND ND
U-5 ND ND ND ND ND
U-6 6,600 90 ND 820 1,200
U-7 ND ND ND ND ND
U-8 ND ND ND ND ND

3/05/92  U-1 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
U-2 ND ND 0.36 ND ND
U-3 160,000 5,300 15,000 5,400 26,000
U-4

ND ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 3 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

WATER

= T ————S S e ———

—'_—_—_————_—"="_'————_-——.__._____—_—_

12/04/91

9/18/91

6/03/91

3/04/91

1/18/91

©12/05/90

8/24/3%0

8/23/90

6/05/90 -
3/20/90

2/09/88

qadg
B W N

adad
B W R

daa
B W N

acca
B WoR

< g
B W

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE

ND ND ND
75,000 2,500 6,100
ND : ND ND

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE

ND ND ND
61,000 3,300 - 9,700
ND ND ND

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE

ND ND ND
130,000 5,800 19,000

ND ND ND

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE

ND ND 0.9
84,000 1,400 10,000
ND . ND ND
51,000 1,700 3,100
ND ND ND

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE

ND ND ND
65,000 1,900 3,500
ND ND ND
27,000 1,200 1,800
ND ND ND
110,000 4,400 13,000
ND ND 1.0
46,000 2,300 5,500
36,000 2,100 5,500
93,000 3,600 11,000

OF FREE PRODUCT

ND
1,900
ND

OF FREE PRODUCT

ND
2,800
ND

OF FREE PRODUCT

ND
4,600
. ND

OF FREE PRODUCT

ND
2,900
ND

1,500
ND

OF FREE PRODUCT

ND
1,600
ND
1,400
"ND
2,800
ND
2,500
1,900

AA

ND
11,000
ND

ND
15,000
ND

ND
24,000
ND

2.6
17,000
ND

7,500
ND

5,800
5,500
17,000
1.8
11,000

9,300

20,000
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TABLE 3 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
=.-.—'____—‘_"—_—------—_.—_"—-%

* Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons Jdetected
appeared to be gascline and non-gasoline mixture.

** Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbon detected did
~ not appear to be gasoline. -

N Product Skimmer installed in well
a4 Ethylbenzene and xylenes were combined prior to March 1990.

2 The concentration reported as gasoline is primarily due to the presence of
a discrete hydrocarbon peak not indicative of standard gasoline.

44 The concentration reported as gasoline is primarily due to the presence of
a combination of gascoline and a discrete peak not indicative of gasoline.

ND = Non-detectable,

Results are in micrograms per liter (pg/L), unless otherwise indicated.

stes: Laboratory analyses data prior to December 2, 1993, were provided by
GeoStrategies, Inc.
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" ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT
SPECIAL DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION

I SECTIONI: Genera! Condition

Unocal Corporation

1. Applicant Business Name:

2. Applicant Address; _ 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400

City/Sate/Zip: San Ramon, California 94583 “

3. Name of Environmental/Engineering Firm Represénting Applicant

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

4. Environmental/Engineering Firm Address

Street: 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440

City/State/Zip: _ San Jose, California 95110

5. Person to Contact About this Application

Name Jason Nutt Title Staff Engineer Date: 4/17/95

" 6. Person to Contact in case of Emergency

Name _Jason Nutt Title Staff Engineer

Day Phone _(408) 441-7500 Night Phone _(408) 554-7590 Code 310

- 7. Certification

N cerfify that the information contained in this application is famifiar to me and to
the best of knowledge, such information is true, complete and accurate.

g, R Gy - aut{35

Signature U . Date
Tina. K. Berry
Print Name -

|

Page 1 of 3




~ ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT .
SPECIAL DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION

SECTION 2  SITEINFORMATION

1. Name and Address of Remediation Site

Name Unocal Service Station 5760

Street 376 Lewelling Boulevard

City/State/Zip San Lorenzo, California

2. Discuss the nature of the problem and state the reason(s) why there is no
reasonable alternative but to discharge into the wastewater system. (Attach
additional pages as necessary).

See cover letter.

3. Site Description

a) Provide a map showing the location of the site.

b) Provide a diagram showing location of all monitoring wells, treatment unit and
connection point to the District sewer system.

c) Provide copies of laboratory analysis of pollutant concentration.

4, Wastewater Flow Information

Estimated Discharge Flow Rate U {gal/min)
Peak Hourly Flow Rate 10 (gal/min)
Maximum Daily Flow Rate 10 (gal/min)

Estimated Duration of Discharge & to 9 months

Page 2 of 3




. . '~ ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT
- SPECIAL DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION

SECTION3 TREATMENT SYSTEM INFORMATION . | “

- 1) Provide a narrative description of treatment system. Be sure to include the following”
information. (Use additional sheets if necessary)

a) Describe how the groundwater will be treated; (best available technology is
required.

b} Describe the efficiency of the treatment unit.

¢) Describe where and how it will connect to the District’s sewer system.

d) Emergency procedures/security provisions.

See cover letter.

2) Please attached a detailed drawing of the treatment systenﬁ.

Page 3 of 3

BUSAN/OISCPERM.APPAR.




PACIFIC

Q

ENVIRONMENTAL SAN JOSE, CA 95110

2025 GATEWAY PLACE, SUITE 440

B  sank oF AMERICA, NT & 5A

PALO ALTO COMMERCIAL BANKING 0 1 0 9 1 3

PALQ ALTO, CA 94301

GROUP, INC. (408) 441-7500 11-35-1240
’ -l--} LIS o it Mt paoomgn
PAY THE SUM OF ! ":’f ] '..' i||||n ' 1!-‘ i Lo "u:! mn-I L rl ._f*
DATE AMOUNT
- A
orpen 0r© Loma Sanitary District 4-21-95 420,00
OF
00943 ni2i0003585 LA3IL«0IE 70N
) DETACH AND RETAIN THIS. STATEMENT
PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL THE ATTALMED CEGK IS [N PAYMENT OF ITEMS DESCRIBED BELOW.
Gnoupl INC. IF NOT CORRECT PLEASE NOTIFY LIS PROMPTLY NO REGEIPT DESHED
SAGEGUARD BUSINESS SYSTEMS - CHECK
PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. BANK CODE 103
DESCRIPTION bROJECT TASK ACCOUNT AMOUNT
Permit Fee 310-058.3B 508 /4120.00




ATTACHMENT B
RADIUS OF INFLUENCE CALCULATIONS



-'Pac1f1c Environmental Group, Inc. ' ~ Page 1 of 3
Project: 3100583a : '
August 26, 1994
Jason Nutt 310058U1.med

WELL U-1 EFFECTIVE RADIUS OF INFLUENCE

This program i designed to determine an effective radius of influence of
a vapor extraction well. Data from feasibility tests or an operating
gystem may be entered. A best fit curve is generated to fit raw field
data. ' :
For more detail on this technic please read:

Timothy E. Buscheck, P.E. and Thomas R. Peargin, R.G., NOvember 1991,
Proceedings of the Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Organic Chemicals in
Groundwater: Prevention, Detection, and Restoration, Houston, Texas
Summary of a Nation-Wide Vapor ExtractiQQASysbem Pexformance Study

n := 4 Number of monitoring points

m:=1 Number of data points per well

i:=0..n Matrix array size for pressure data

j o:=0 ..m - 1 Matrix array size for number of data points per well
P (i,]j) = Well vacuum pressure, inches of H20‘ |

Pn (i,j) = Normalized well vacuum pressure, inches of H20

R (i) = Radial distance from extraction well to monitoring point, feet

FIELD DATA

Well Pressure (inchés of water)

Well U-1 Well U-3 Well U-4 Well U-6

P := 13,1 P = .01 P := 0.000001 P := .000001
0,3 1,3 2,3 3,3
Radial Distance Well U-8
R := P := _000001

i 4,9

0.0 :

48

78

113

46




- Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
Project: 3100583a
Bugust 26, 1994

31005801 .mcd

Jason Nutt

Calculate the normalized vacuum:

Pn 1=
i,J

P
i,3

|4
0,3

: dm#@?
‘ -wku
A

Pn =

7.634-10
7.634-10
7.634-10

7.634-10

1
-4

-8
-8

-8

Calculate the average values for normalized data:

Pave

7.634.10
7.634-10

7.634-10

7.634-10

1
-4

-8
-8

-8

Page 2 of 3
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Pacific Environmental Group Page 3 of 3
Project: 3100583a ' ,
August 26, 1994

Jason Nutt 310058U1.med

LINEAR REGRESSION OF VACUUM DATA

. _ ax
Covert an equation of the form ¥ = e + b into linear form:
In{y) = ax + Ln(b)
Plog := 1lnf{Pave 01
i i -7.178
Plog = |-16.388
-16.388
-16.388

Calculate the slope, y - intercept and the correlation coefficient:

mPIn := slope(R,Plog) mPln = -0.145 linear regression slope
bPln := intercept (R, Plog) bP1ln = -3,02 linear regression intercepE
rPln := corr(R,Plog) rPln = -0.814 correlation coefficient

Plot the field data and the regressed curve in semi-log form:

r :=0 ,.180

1.0 1.0

{(mP1ln- r+bPln)
e

Pn

(1,3)

0.001
0.0001
0.00001 e B
0 R ,r (}uﬁkaﬂg&»#&@a 90
i feet
Calculate the effective radius of influence at 1% of total vacuum: .
' uwuﬁbﬁ-Jaw“L
In{0.01) - bLPln J A
Re := Re = 10.954  Feet M%%& pa
mPln M"‘{ﬂ
. V. ’ /
af\_ [Fad .
Fha P
: b
- M}&MEJ
(‘/' LL@Q‘“‘E
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WELL U-3 EFFECTIVE RADIUS OF INFLUENCE

This program i& designed to determine an effective radius of influence of

a vapor extraction well. Data from feasibility tests or an operating

(sigstem may be entered. A best fit curve is generated to fit raw field
ta. :

For more detail on this technic please read: -

Timothy E. Buscheck, P.E. and Thomas R. Peargin, R.G., November 1991,

Proceedings of the Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Organic Chemicals in

Groundwater: Prevention, Detection, and Restoration, Houston, Texas

Surmary of a Nation-Wide Vapor Extraction System Performance Study

n:=4 Number of monitoring points

m:= 1 Number of data points per well

i:=0..n Matrix array size for pressure data

j =0 ..m -1 Matrix array size for number of data points per well

P (i,j) = Well vacuum pressure, inches of H20
Pn (i,j) = Normalized well vacuum pressure, inches of H20

R (i) = Radial distance from extraction well to monitoring point, feet

FIELD DATA

Well Pressure (inches of water)

"Well U-3 Well U-1 Well U-4 Well U-6

P =46 P 1= .02 P = 0,000001 P := .000001
- 0.3 1.3 2,3 3,3
Radial Distance Well U-8
R := P := .000001
i 4,5
0.0
48
70
65

60




Pacific Environmentai Group, Inc.
Project: 3100583a

August 26, 1994
31005803 .mcd

Jason Nutt

Calculate the normalized vacuum:.

Calculate the averagé va

1
-4
4.348-10
-8
2.174-10
-8
2.174.10
-8

2.174-10

Pave

lues for normalized data:

4.348-10
= |2.174-10

2.174-10

2.174. 10

1
-4

-8
-8
-8

Page 2 of 3
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Pacific' Environmental Group . Page 3 of 3
Project: 3100583a

August 26, 1994
Jason Nutt 31005803 .mcd

LINEAR REGRESSION OF VACUUM DATA

' ax
Covert an equation of the form Y = e + b into linear form:
In(y) = ax + Ln(b)

Plog := ln{Pave 0
i i -7.741
Plog = |-17.644
-17.644
-17.644

Calculate the slope, y - intercept and the correlation coefficient:

mPln := slope(R,Plog) - mPln = -0.268 linear regression sloﬁe
bPln := intércept(R,Plog) . bPln = 0.901 linear regression intercept
rPln := corr(R,Plog) "rPln = -0.948 correlation coefficient

Plot the field data and the reéressed curve in semi-log form:

r := 0 ..180

(mP1ln- r+bPln)
Pn ,e
(i,3)

0.001

0.0001

0.00001 .
0 R ,r 90

Calculate the effective radius of influence at 1% of total wvacuum:

In{0.01) - bPin
Re := Re = 20.528 Feet
mPln
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o Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 3649233
A 1900 Bates Avenue, Sulte L Concord, CA 94520 (510)_686:9600 __FAX (510) 686 969

v Analytlcal $19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

:_ ] T {Hiti lll ; sassl ':H‘:mﬂ aIIIiIIl i E BIes @
i Paclfic Enwronmental Group C{ient Proj iD:  310-058. 3A/5760 San Lorenzo dd &
¢ 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: Infi Received 08/09/94 E
i San Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: AIR g
Analysls Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 08/09/94 &
: Attentcon Maree Doden Lab Number: 9408493-01 Fleported D§j10[94 E
——----:-u;-:._..___ﬁf_iﬁE!EE!WHLM@E@&!E@EEW«WM%W——-' R =
T R e e e e R R R 1T

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sﬁmple Results
ug/L © ug/L
TPPHasGas 0 ieiiiseseens 100 iaieeaea ' 990
Benzene i eiieans 1.0 i 14
Toluene C eeiesasssssianaannas 1.0 e eeiisieeaa. 29
Ethyl Benzene L iieeesasisssssanenes % 1+ e A
Xylenes (Total)  eiiiiieee 1+ e 150
Chromatogram Pattern: = iiiiiiiieieeeis ersesssessssssaaaaas : Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

Trifluorotoluene - 70 130 : 149 Q

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
-

Eileen Manning . .
Project Manager _ Page:




SeqUOla 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
. ] 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 _(510) 686.9600  FAX (510) 686-9689
\ % 4 Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 9210100

THTTTH T i o e s e T T

e ey H T R s

1 Pacffic Environ up Client 310-058.3A/5760, San lLorenzo Sampled: 08/08/94
i 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: Effl : . Received: 08/09/94
1 San Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: AlR )

: Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 ) Analyzed: 08/09/94
Lab Number: 940849302 Reported; 08/10/94

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
: ‘ ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas e, 10 i 81
Benzene 0.10 ' N.D.
Toluene e 4 s | 0.42
EthyiBenzene e 010 e, 0.41
Xylenes(Total) e 010 2.6
Chromatogram Pattern: = L ierrriicies ieiessscsesmsesaaas Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % - % Recovery

Trifluorotoluena 70 130 101

Analytes reparted as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
("

[

/

Eileen Manning =
Project Manager Page: 3




: ' Sequma 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 3649600  FAX (415) 364.9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L. Goncord, CA 94520 (510) 686-96500  FAX (510) 686-9689

\ ¥ 4 Analytical 819 Striker Avenuc, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600  FAX (916) 921-0100

Recewed08/09/94 !

EPaciﬁc Environmental Group Client Pro] !D 310056, 3A/5760 San Lorenzo =

£ 2025 Gateway Place, Sulte 440 =

2 8an JcI)se, CA h;)51 wDod -Lab Proj. ID: 9408493 Reported: 08/10/94 =

: 2 Attentlon: aree en’ g

sz::-__ ~~~~~ Wﬂimﬁmﬁgc R m@%wwmwmjlﬁwmg
- LABORATORY NARRATIVE

Q) - Coelution confirmed.

3/ IA ANALYTICAL

Jd ’ ’
:C/’_\ | V )

Eileen Manning
Project Manager Page: 1




- Sequoia
" ¥ Analytical

2 Pacific "rwironmental Group
2025 Gateway Flace, Suite 440

San Jose CA 95110

6380 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9500 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suitc L. Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9500 FAX (510) 686-9689
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE = - Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
* Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minke J. Minkel
MS/MSD 7
Batch#: 840829403 940829403 940829408 940529403
Date Prepared: NA . NA. NA. NA.
Date Analyzed: 8/9/94 8/9/94 B/9/94 8/a/94
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-20 GCHP-20 GCHP-20 GCHP-20
Cone. Spiked: 10pg/L 10 ug/L C o 10ug/L 30pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 120 120 120 117
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 110 110 110 110
Relative % : '
Difference: 87 - 87" - 87 6.2

LCS Batch#:

Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:
Instrument 1.D.#:

LCS %
Recovery:

% Recovery :
Control Limits: 71-133

72-128 72-i30 71-120

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
funiﬁe%uim known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if
the reco ery of analytes from the mairix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

[

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

ieen A. Manning
Project Manager

9408493.PPP <1>

&



’ SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Rcdw.ood-Cim CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415} 3649233
. 1900 Bates Avenme, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 - . (510) 686-9600 FAX (910} 686-9689
¥ A-nalytlca] 819 Striker: Avenuc, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834  (916) 921.9600  FAX (916) 9210100

SRR S
aclfic Envircnmental Group Client Project ID:  310-058.3A/5760, San Lorenzo

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
#San Jose, CA 95110

ention: MareeDoden QCSamele Group: 9408493 02 oo Repor
i e s e e s

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl " Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EFA 8020
Analyst: J. Minked J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD
Batch#: 040829403 940829403 040820403 940829403
Date Prepared: NA, NA. N.A  NA
Date Analyzed: 8/9/94 8/9/94 8/9/94 8/9/84
Instrument L.D_#: GCHP-3 GCHP-3 GCHP-3 GCHP-3
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10pug/L 10 ug/L 30 pg/L
Matrix Spike , _
% Recovery: 100 100 100 © 100
Matrix Spike
Duplicate % .
Recovery: 100 100 100 100
Relative % .
Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

%:‘C-é-"" SR

LCS Batch#:
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:
Instrument 1.D.#:
LCS %
Recovery:
% Hecovery ] :
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Please Note:
N The LCS is a control sample of known, Interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
&EQU‘QIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
‘ - fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to th entire analytical procedure.
] the recovery of analytes from the matrix gpike does not fall within specified contro! limits due to matrix
/" interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
ileen A. Manning

Project Manager . 9408493.PPP <2>

&




Q 680 Chesapeake Drive * Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9600
O 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 « Sacramento, CA 95834 + (916) 921-96C0
O 1900 Bates Ave., Suite LM » Concord, CA 94520 = (510) 686-9600

UNOCALD

I 1BYaEY 120t Ave,, N.E., SULTE TUT * SOURIL, ¥VA YOU L1 " |auu) = aeuw
QO East 11115 Montgomery, Suito B » Spokans, WA 99206 « (509) 924-9200
O 15055 5.W. Sequoia Plowy, Suite 110 « Portland, OR 97222« (503) 624-3800

Company Name:  Soh (0 Env, conmmartod

Project Name: 2700 LEWELL )‘ Ae DV,

Address: 202 S 6;:)_/.3_,.‘)0_3’, 5{./1{4-':‘ 4y

UNOCAL Project Manager;  ~7 .EE@'?-T/
7

Sam Yerenzo dm s

-y

fey: San JSese _ State: Ca. Zip Code: 4SS 110 |Release #: 0O —O833 , 34 .
Telsphone: ( HoR) 44 1 - s FAX #( Q:a*)‘-{q [-F102- isite#: S HeD 3
Report To: (Y \A(€e Toessd  [Sampler: JOE#OEZF—M QC Data: ;@ﬂ_evei A (Standard) (I Level B O Level C O Level D E
Turnaround*&10 Working Days [ 2 Working Days Q Drinking Water |Analyses Requested)| -

Time: Q5 Working Days [ 24 Hours q ned Y Q waste Water o
0 3Working Days Q1 2-8Hours L\l/?? qu 4 | 2=0ther /bf{ g
Client Date/Time | Matrix | #of | Cont. | Laboratory b_,‘\
. Sample L.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # Comments ..
1. TANAL . ez |/ |1 L] o r | X s
2 FLE > | X | X o b N 2
3. : ._'1
‘ 5
5. >
6. .
7.
8.
e
)
10. J 1l L7 Lol A Ay a e~ 132
T VAA // DI=2
-y { o
Date: 2 e 8:/_{ Recet Z - ~|Date: ® /4 /7 LlFme: ]/ ). t_ 2- =
/o P T oo oohien) 022\
Dgteg ‘?}?‘-p"l’ imel O A, |Received Byﬂ‘ D&\ Date: AT ime:/ & r L’Z"g
Qe V4 ~ ‘&b % ‘?‘/ 7 ¥ v
Date: i :/ / < | Received By Lg%:/ Dat!a: a Time: 11
Were Samples Recelved in Good Condition? Q Yes Q No Samples on Ice? O Yes O No Method of Shipment Page 1 of _/
10 be completed upon recaipt of report:
1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? Q Yes Q No if no, what analyses are still needed?
2) Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? QO Yes O No If no, what was the turnaround time?
Approved by: Signature: Company: Date:




CLIENT NAME: PEs. { 30 -o58

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

3 4\

MASTER LOG NO, / PAGE!

QHoauQ?S'

REC.. BY (PRINT): - dw DATE OF LOG-IN: A 0-gt ,
CIHCLETI-!EAPPHOPHIATE RESPONSE LAB SAMPLE | DASH CLIENT CONTAINER [SAMPLE] DATE BEMARKS:
f 1 IDENTIFICATION DESCRIPTION | MATRIX|SAMP,| CONDITION (ETC)
i. Cuslody Seal(s): Presant / Absen> \ 4 I edlee | A 1Rl
Inlact { Broken® L il Pz ul v R R,
2. Custody Seal Nos.: —_— — ] e
. * ' / . N

3. - Chain-ol-Custody ~ [PeegBRLF-Absent’ L ‘

Records: ' - /

1 . . //

4, Trallic Aeporls or Present @gﬂ?) / ;

Packing Llst: . ' ) // : [
5, Albill: Alrbili [ Sticker AN

) Presen! / (Absenl/ / i
6. Airbill No.: | /

_ , : /!

7. Sample Tags: Pie Absent’ / _

Sample Tag Mos.: Estgeb £ Not Listed | V- N

. o - ©oon (}I1a_!h_—ol-Cuslody /
8. Sample Condilion: ~aiael/Brokent/Leaking” {__ //
9. Does Informalion on @ { No* /

custody reports, lrailic /

reporis and sample tags agree? t//
10, Proper . &25 [ No* /
X Preservalives Used: / i
{1, Date Rec. at Lab: %‘[9![‘5?
12. Time Rec. al Lab: 16 ( : T
. . b —‘_"__.—'—_':7- .
* |{ Circled, conlact Project Manager and atlach record of resolullon

e CANT Page _Df, —




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive . Redwood Gity, CA 94063 (415) 364 EL@EEM

1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686- FAX (510) 686-968

w Analyt1ca1 | $19 Striker Avenue, Scite 8 swm@,m 95834 (016) _93;1 Alff:'x Tl@ ’E!g

- -7 - | PACIHGENVIHONM::NTAL GROUP NG,

ztor o538, SA

A/57603an TLorenze.— Sampled: 06/09/54

' ~ Client Pro]. ID: : E

I2025 Gateway Place, Suite440 Sam eDescript- (nfl Received: 08/10/94 E
SanJose CA 95110 Matroc AIR : E
Analysls Method: _8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/10/94 g

*Attention Maree Doden Lab Number: 94085444)1 _—— Reg_qrted / E

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
: ug/L : ug/L
TPPHasGas = eeveesesanreccannaa- 200 eiieeeereeeeaaans 580
Benzene C ieeecasseeesseessas K | P - 3.9
Toluene 20 .. reemamerrees 4.1
- Ethyl Benzene eeeseseecasnamaaas 20 0 iiiiieiseneiiaean 15
Xylenes (Total) 20 0 e Nevenasanann 39
Chromatogram Pattern: ' cveeeemvetmeanaaneie  aseeaaa- Meeseaneanen Gas
Surrogates - Control Limits % _ % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 : 116

Analytes reported as N.O. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

[SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Eileen Manning
Project Manager

Page: .



Sequoia © 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Qity, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686.9600 . FAX (510} 636-9689

-' v Analytical 819 Soriker Avenue, Suite 8 ‘Sacramento, CA 95834 : (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Pacific Environmental Group Client Project il):  310-050.3A/5760, San Lorenzo
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440

San Jose, CA 95110
Attemlon:Maree

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Banzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPABO20 -
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD
Batch#: (940329408 G940829408 6940829408  G940829408 :
Date Prepared: N/A N/A N/A N/A |
Date Analyzed: 8/10/94 8/10/94 8/10/94 8/10/94
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17
Conc. Spiked: 10ug/L 10pg/L 10 g /L 30 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 96 96 100 100
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: g5 - 100 100
Relative % -
Difference: 1.0 0.0 00 0.0

LCS Batch#:  NOT APPLICABLE

Date Prepared:
“  Date Analyzed:
Instrument 1.D.#:
LCS %
Recovery:
% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Please Note: ’ )
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
S OIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analyticat methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and sublected to the entire analytical procadure. |
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
finterference, the LCS recovery is 1o be used to validate the batch. '

Efleen A. Manning

Project Managet 9408544.PPP <1>



CLIENT NAME:

‘SEQUOIA AMALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

MASTER LOG NO. / PAGE:

Véu Unea
"

.

M( e to44

|

"HEC.. BY (PIIM1): PATE OF LOG-IN: tf)lO-CH ,
Eiﬁfi'éﬂiii}'\'ﬁﬁﬁiiﬁiiiiﬂié}fiﬁéiﬁﬁi\iéi:'—m T UAD BAMILE [DASI CLIENT CONTAINER [SAMPLE| DATE] ~ REMARKS:
- /7 ] il IDENTIFICATION DESCHIPT[ON. MATRIX]SAMP, CONDITION (EI'C)
1. Cuslody Seal{s): Presont Péﬂn‘ \H ¥ rcdlan-| Air | 84 -
: inlacl / Broken' — e ya
2, Gustody Seal Mos.: . s
‘ » \ ,./ _
3. - Chaln-ol- Custody iés/ﬁ?ﬂ { Absent’ L
Necords: :
4. Trallic Reports or  Present @;ﬂ?
.Packlng.Llsl: : : e
5. Alsbill Alrbill 1 Silcker -
- Presen! !@ﬂ? L
6. Albill No.:. S ~ —
‘ a ! .d . -
. Sample Tags: T ﬁ { Absenl’ A ' -1
Sample Tag Nos.: L Not Llsted - !
K oft Chaln-ol-Cusltody . - -
8. - Sample Condition: \/Broken*fLeaking’ : e
s e :
9. Does Information on @l No’® R
custody reporls, traflic i
reports and sample lags agree? ]
r /“
110, Proper , @ No* /
. Preservalives Used: = //
L : A
[ 11. Date Nec. at Lab: ]-4qy | //
12. Tine Nec. al Lab: o5 [
' — N
7

* Il Clicled, conlact Projecl lanager and allach record ol resolution -

L




56 680 Chesapeake Drive » Radwood Clty, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9600 O 18935 120th Ave., N.E., Suita 101 » Bothell, WA 98011.= (206) 481 9200

u N n c ﬂ l_ @ 0 618 Striker Ave., Sulte 8+ Sacramento, CA 85834+ (916) 921-9600  Q East 11115 Montgomary, Sulte 8  Spokane, WA p§20§ « (503) 0249200 -
o 0 1900 Bates Ava., Sulte LM « Concord, CA 94520 » (510) 686-9600 0 1505 S.W. Sequcia P Suﬂaﬂo, ; oR (503)

- ) . o
|Company Name: ! g Ce F.'n ditdnmends A oonso Project Name:. 37(p Lews el ey Blo, San Loran-o( H!MLO“J
Address: = > < Cptewan A Sole. Uy UNOCAL Project Manager: T, &m\/

v I
A State? it Zip Code: QS II0)  |Release#: R0 ~ESR 34 £
Telephonei 4o2) 4l - 2500 FAX #: Ao\ 44| QN0 |Stte #: £760 : 5
Report To:  Ndles. M\A Sampler: C)Q(L—((} UYWL © QC Data: TdDevel A (Standard) [ Level B  Level C 1 Level D =
——— . L v i o
Turnaroundy£lA0 Working Days ™ [ 2 Working Days ' Q Drinking Water |Analyses Requested} .
Time: Q 5 Working Days {3 24 Hours Q Waste Water /£t .
0O 3Working Days (12 -8 Hours ql{ Po44 | X oted ’\’7’\ S
Client Date/Time | Matrix [ #of | Cont. Laboratory 5 - ,
Sample i.D. . Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # H‘ (_F’ Comments
- g
1. “TRAL. 35 50 ik | ) | 140l A& X g
2ok, #5200 re————1f= e S
: t 5t
8.
7 G
8.
9.
el
10. 2
g
P ; l ‘ 2
Relinquished By :_ He Time: /5720 Recewed/By Date:X /9 WTimef 530 . 3; ‘
i)
Relinquished By: Timéﬂ" b// Received B)M.%\}Data? /ajée/ Time: @ S / §
Y PN ) ‘
: Relinquished By: /. ; me/ / ds Received BxL | Date; il Time Pie ”
Were Samples Received in Good Cététion? Q Yes QNo Samples on lce? O Yes O No Method of Shlpment ’ Page —of

~_, [Tobe completed upon recelpt of report:
_ \" 1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? Q Yes 0 No If no, what analyses are still needed?

2) Was the report Issued within the requested tumaround time? O Yes Q No If no, what was the tumarotund time?
Signature: — Company: : Date:

wn pp— -

e . JEPUUEE D ——

Approved by: :



v s Sequol a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 6869600 ¢

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (9i6) 921-9600

Pacific Environmental Group )

Cilent Proj. ID 310-058. 3A/5760 "San Lorenzo

3 =
12025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: Infl i
: San Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: AIR i
H AnaIySIS Method 8015Mod /8020
= bi!

Attention: Maree

Doden
3"i"i£§:'“.i.3"’ii‘:§i“m

. 9408729-01
s

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHas Gas = iieeeeceeeeen. 50 L [ 870
Benzene e iivieas 0.50 iiieiieaaaaas 1.2
Toluene e 0.50 iiieeieneeeaaes 7.2
EthylBenzene @ e : 050 e 3.1
Xylenes(Total} e 050  iiiiieeeee.s 9.4
Chromatogram Pattern:
Gas&NonGasMix et iieeieeeaenan <C8
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 94

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIAANALYTICAL -  ELAP #1210

Eileen Manning ' :
Project Manager

Page: | 1




C Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
. ‘ . 1900 Bates Avenur, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689
w Anal y l lcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 25834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

S e s B i I = HREHE R

'Paciﬁc Enwronmental Group CI:ent Prol ID: 310-058 3A/5780 "San Lorenzo Sampled: 08/11 /94 S
i 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: Effl Received: 08/12/94 £
’San Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: AIR &
Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 - Anatyzed: 08/12/94 &

ﬁAttention Maree Doden L Lab Number 9408?29—02 ' R@ported 08/16/94 E

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = ieeiseisessesaaas 10 i 15
Benzene 0.10 N.D.
Toluene @ ieiieeeeneenens 010 i . 025
EthylBenzene = Leeeieeeeeeiias 010 e 0.24
Xylenes(Total) 010 i 14
Chromatogram Pattern: = liiiiiiiiiiieiiis ieeeeeeaacaesaanas 8 Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 : 101

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

- .
Eileen Manning ' )
Project Manager Page:




. 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L. Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689
w Analyt] Cal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {(916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

i 'Wﬁgﬁfﬁ?&&
58.3A/5760, San Lorenzo

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method:  EPAB020 EPA 8020 EPAS020  EPA8020
Analyst: J, Minkel J. Minkel J. Minke! J. Minkel
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9408564801 940864801 940864801 940864801
Date Prepared: - . - .
Date Analyzed: 8/12/94 8/12/94 8/12/04 8/12/94
Instrument L.D.#: GCHP-3 GCHP-3 GCHP-3 GCHP-3
Conc. Spiked: W0 pg/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 30 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 110 110 110 B
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 100 110 10 107

Relative % .
Difference: - 9.5 0.0 0.0 28

LCS Batch#:
Date Prepared:
. Date Analyzed:
Instrument LD.#:
LCS %
Recovery:
% Recovery - ‘
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
. Please Note:
. . The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
OIA ANALYTICAL  |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
C ified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to theentire analytical progedure. if
the répovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
_ interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
Eileen A. Manning
Project Manager 9408729.PPP <1>

€
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CLIENT NAME:

SEQUOIA ANALY

!

TICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

MASTER LOG NO. / PAGE:

1Y)

'1QQ®éﬁéﬁ=

REC.. BY (PRINT): DATE OF LOG-IN: %\ A ,
CIHpLETI-,IEAPPHOPHIATE F'\ESPONSE LAB SAMPLE | DASH CLIENT CONTAINER [SAMPLE] DATE REMARIKKS: -
fl fl IDENTIEICATION DESCHIPTION_ MATRIX[SAMP.! CONDITION {(ETC)
{, Custody Seal{s): Present / Agsent f i Tuel | Tedlar | A |8/ a
~ Intact / Broken® 6L |42 e & L | &
2. Custody Seal Nos.: — ] .
3. - Chain-of-Cuslody @Il ! Absent’ ya
Records: ) ‘ /7
4. Trallic Reports or  Present / @ Y
Packing List: o v |
5. Albill Alrbill [ Sticker
- Present | Gbseny i
6. Alrbill No.: L /.
| | - s
7. Sample Tags: 1 ! Absenl’ S
Sample Tag Nos.: ! Not Listed ! o) // !
_ : on Chaln-ol-Cusiody XJV
8. Sample Condilion: temd/Broken'/Leaking’ /’7
9. Does Information, on ¥e>/ No' /
cuslody reporls, lrallic S —
reports and sample 1ags agree? /
10, Proper . Ae3{ No ' /
L Preservalives Used: . /,7
|$1. Date Rec. at Lab: S/ fty 1/
| | /
+12, Time Rec. al Lab: / oD / )
4 (_.-"
T

"+ i Circled, conlacl Project Manager and allach record ol resolulion




UNOCALD

0O 680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9600
0 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA !35{334 = (316) 921-9600 -
0 1900 Bates Ave., Sulte LM « Concord, CA 94520 * (510) 686-9600-

’ Q 18939 120th Ave., N.E., Suite 101 = Bothall, WA 98011 + (206) 481-9200
Q East 11115 Montgomary, Suite B + Spokana, WA 99206 = (S09) 924-3200
O 15055 S.W. Sequala Plwy, Suite 110 « Portland, OR 97222 » (503} 624-9800

 [company Name: “DNACle Sandy e

Project Name: 27 (,, L—QLA)E-\\\:—\\ -T'_)\\J Sﬁiﬂ Lom’(\zo/pf\" “’-D";

Address: Tno o™ Eprdessag s Sude YUo UNOCAL F’rOJect Manager: /" e [z\/
] I
City: =y« Jose State: . Zip Code: 45110 Release #: Q’f;\@ OS2, « R
Tetephone(¢bg Y 44| - 7<en Fax #( B)uil o2 |site#: S A0 L
Report To:  MAree h)DE\Q Sampler: \SOG, ‘C%?-FJW\Q QC Data: MVei A (Standard) QlevelB QlevelC  QOlLevelD
Turnaroung 110 Working Days [ 2 Working Days , O Drinking Water [Analyses Requested]
Time: - Q 5 Working Days  [J 24 Hours : ; 0 Waste Water 35
4 -~  DaWokingbays Qz-srows U019 | Rroukls
_Client Date/Time | Matrix | #of | Cont. | Laboratory |
' Sample I.D. Sampled | Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # Comments " -
“hZna. gon, A lhe | | [1e 100, B
- 52 roTPY . ;
2 EEEL g n-af e || LQ oz P<| + :
s ~‘ | '
| 2 ;-4“',‘" ! ‘!_, -_1..
s, | e ’ | ISR
6. : ki T
: 1 N T
. 1 T T TR :
9. 1kt : ’{ ] ?‘ f-l}“\\ ‘, -. " ?;"\, f. ‘ . i A f
10. D : ; L i ' 'f y \ : ’!"u L. } ' b,_ ' -
ot ‘\" > | i Y N TR N
| i - L N 4 b
Relinqmsgﬁd By: @ \;(-/ | Date; G- 11-9¢ Timb:Z 00,421; Receiveﬂ/ Byh‘ A 9CM s Datefyw Time:f) §e50)
\\i _'-." Do : g ‘ Y ¢ : \ #m ’
Relinquished By g ok _ Dat%/é‘;f Tlml /. ,7 5 Hecelved ByM : w’«f‘( Date: / Time: /'« Z s
£ PR AN e
" Relinquiéhad By: %y % m Qaté%' 7 ?Tlm\* Hecelved By Lab: ... h .Date: < //‘//f"lilme: /127G

../'/ -

-fWere Sample\s\ﬁece‘wed({ E?‘ood-Co itton? @ Yes O No

ggﬁmples‘b’n lce? QYes PJ No Method of Sh|pment\\

Lot d

\.l:‘_ }ﬁge

:-Tg be completed upon receipt of repo
' 41) Were the analyses requestedé
2} Was the report issued within thg requested turnaround llme

the Cham of Custody rep

Slgnature‘

.

%

rted? é]Yes[:I No If no, what analyses are still neede\\\ ‘- -

L'.lYesClN

o If no, what was the tumaround time?

\\

Company: Date:

Approved by:

8 |

3

Pink - Client

<.

Yellbw - Laboratory

White - Laboratory



-y Sequ01a . 680 Chesapeaake Drive  Redwood City, CA $4063  (415) 364-9600
" 1900 Batcs Avenue, Suite L. Coacord, CA 94520 ¢ {510) 686-9600

w Analytlcal $19 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8, Sacramertto, CA 95634 (916) $21-9600

3aclﬁc Environmental Group ) p / / E
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript Infi : Received: 08/13/94 &
3an Jose, CA 95110 : Matrix: AIR _ E
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 08/15/94 &

i

Attention: Maree Dode_n .

Lab Number 94087?7-01

Reported: 08/1 ém_/94

——ﬁmﬁ%::&

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte ' ‘ " Detection Limit
‘ ‘ : : ug/L

TPPH as Gas _ : 500  iieciiiiee-.
Benzene e ieierieciianen. 8.0 i
Toluene T ieeeaeeeaaeaas . 3
Ethyl Benzene . ' eeesseacanas . 50 ..... waeseesannns
Xylenes (Total) T ieeeeieesaaaes aen 1
Chromatogram Pattern: : ; '

Gas & Non Gas Mix - C erieedeeeeeeae e iiiermerreeen
Swrogates . - Control Limits %

Trifluorotoluene 3 ) ' 70 - 130

alytes reported as N.D. were not_ present above tﬁe stated limit of detection.

EQUOIAANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

<-7 /
leen lﬁ!ﬁng

Oject Manager

Sample Results
“ug/L

% Recovery
84

Page: - 1




E . 0 Sequoia : 680 Chicsapeake Drive Redwood Qlty, CA 94063 ém) 364-9600 FAX (415) 3«554-9133
.. . : 1900 Bites Avenue, Suite L. Concord, CA 54520 {510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 685.9689

w Ana]ytlca]_ -, 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 521-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

oup _ Client Proj, 1D: 310-058.3A/5760, San Lorenzo . Sampled: 08/ 13/94 &
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: Effl , Received: 08/13/94 &
San Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: AIR . g
Analysis Method: ,.8015Mod /8020 i
Attention: Maree b Number: 9408777-02 =
R e
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX
Analyte ' Detection Limit . Sample Results
P : ' ug/L . : ug/L.
TPPH as Gas : : 10 o : N.D.
Benzene .. 0.10 et iaeeanmeamannas 0.20
Toluene ' : 0.10 ; N.D.
Ethyl Benzene : 0.10 : N.D.
Xylenes (Total) : 0.10 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: E :
Discrete Peak © eveeesesssesssasass iieeeeeca-s PO Ce6-C7
Surrogates ' : Control Limits % ' © % Recovery

Trifluorotoluene " 70 130 7 101

nalytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

UQlA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Teen Manning '
roject Manager _ . _ Page: .



; . Sequoia

5. : Environmental Group
£2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
= San Jose, CA 95110
“Attention: Maree Doden

680 Chesapeake Drive ~ Redwood Cicy, CA 94063 (415) 3649600 FAX (415) 364.9233
1500 Bates Avenue, Suité L. Concord, CA 94520 | - (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9589

w Analytical 819 Sm’k«Aw,?ﬂ@a Sacramento, CA 95834 - - {(916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 911-01{}0

‘Client 1D: 310-058.3A/5760, San

_ Reported : Augiﬁ 1994

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Totuene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene .
Method: EPA 8020 £PA 8020 ' EPASOZO  EPAS020
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel " J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD ;
Batch#: 940829511 940828511 . 840B29511 940829511
Date Prepared: NA N.A. ' N.A. NA
Date Analyzed: 8/15/94 8/15/84 ' 8/15/94 8/15/94
Instrument L.O.#: GCHP3 GCHP-3 GCHP-3 GCHP3
Conc. Spiked: . 10 ug/L. 10 pa/t. - 10pgft 30ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 100 o100 103
Matrix Spike .
Duplicate % ‘ : C
- Recovery: 100 100 - ;100 100
" Relative % : b
Difference: 0.0 0.0 - .00 20

LC_S Batch#:

Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:
Instrument 1.D. #

LCS %
Recovery.

% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133

72-128 72-130 71-120

OJA ANALYTICAL

Eileen A. Mannin
Project Manager

Please Note:

The LCS Is a control sampie of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same raagents
|preparation, and analytical methods emgployed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliguot of sample
fortified with known quantitles of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fail within specified control limits due to matnx
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch. -

9408777.PPP <1>

&



* SeqUOIa , 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94053 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Batés Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 * (5t0) 636-9600 FAX (510) 685-9689

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 | (916) 9219600  FAX (916) 921-0100

& c mranmenta] Group"
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440

San Jose, CA 95110

Attentlon- Maree Doden

QC Sample Group 94Q8777 -02

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT -

ANALYTE Benzene ' Toluene Ethyl . Xylenes
. Benzene
'Method:  'EPA8020 EPA 8020 EPAS020  .EPA8020
- Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD , :
_Batch#: 940829511 940829511 040829511 940829511
Date Prepared: NA. NA. NA CONA
Date Analyzed: 8/15/94 8/15/94 8/15/94 "8/15/94
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-20 GCHP-20 GCHP-20 = GGHP-20
Conc. Spiked: “10ug/L 10 pg/L 10 ug/L 30pg/L
Matrix Spike ‘
% Recovery: .96 %6 . 86 97
_MairixSpike
Duplicate % oo : ! :
Recovery: o100 .. 100. : 100 103 ;
Relative % o :
Ditference: 4.1 4.1 441 . 60

LCS Batch#:
Date Prepared: :
Date Analyzed: oo
Instrument LD.#: ‘ ‘
- . - . ¢
LCS % '
Recovery:
. % Recovery : ;
Control Limits: 71133 72-128 - 72130 71-120
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, Interferent free matrix that is ana!yzed using the same reagents,
(8] |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not falf within specified eontrol hmtts due to matrix,
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Eileen A. Manning A ‘
Project Manager : _ . 9408777.PPP <2>

&



sao Chesapeake Drive » Redwood Clty, CA 94063 + (415) 384-9500 O 48039 120th Ave., N.E., Sulte 101 « Bothall, WA 98011  (206) 481-9200 , , *
u N 0 c H I- @ O 619 Striker Ave., Suite B » Sacraments, CA 95634« (916) 6219500 0O East 11115 Montgomery, Suita B * Spokane, WA 89206 + (S09) 9240200 - |
Q 1900 Bates Ava., Sulto LM « Concord, GA 94520 + (510) 686-9600 Q 15055 SW. Sequoia Phwy, Sults 110 » Portland, OR 97202 (503) 6249800 . -
|Company f’j‘"‘e ) (o r D ___ |Project Name —37/ Lo C 3(///) '9/?/0,973
trossy S £ T/ AR LV ALY UNOCAL Profect Manager—77/ry 3 B/ p /
‘ 2 Cote: G2, Areense . By S B

€
2
LS 3 \swer: B G o) o
| Sampler/ﬁ/f( /7/5/0/ AQcC Data/%ﬁ:ver A (Standarg) (2 Level B QlevelC  QlLevelD E
Turnaroundjid 10 Working Days 0 2 Working Days \C]/Drlnking Water [Analyses Requested] ’
Time: [ 5 Working Days [ 24 Hours aste Water : .
2 3 Working Days 2 -8 Hours q‘-eo% 7 77 Otheﬁ// / C
Client DatefTime | Matrix | #of | Cont Laboratory L _ o
Sample L.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # Comments .
1 A [ %G ot A S :
2 255¢ ity /4 12K | o2y 1AL g
a. / | ,
4. 3
5. B
8.
7.
8.
9, .
a‘ '
10, - .g
/ B
Relinquished By: //A, / ) Mﬁ&t%‘ﬁmez//é)7 Recelved By: Pjtg;/ Time: -

' ' 2
Relinquished By: A / . / ... |Dat ,e/-"‘“ Time:.. .. Received By: / Date; . ' Time: o g .
Relinquished By: Date; Time: . Recelved By LabGBA———— Date: 3/ (3"? fime; 12077

Were Samples Recelved In Good Condition? @esQNo ~ Samples on Ice? O Y’S:-ﬁ-No Method of Shipment . Page of y
{ . )
o be completed upon receipt of report:
W 1) Nere the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reperted? £ -Yes Q No If no, what analyses are still.needed?
, 2) Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? QYesQNo i no, what was the turnaround time?
. Approved by: Signature: Company: : Date:



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

CLIENT NAME: PEC (tmace] 34 0-058. 3AMASTER LOG NO. | PAGE: QYo 3117 .
REC. BY (PRINT): - Q45 " DATE OF LOG-IN: 3134 ,
C[ﬂ_CLE'I'I-IEAPPHOPHIATE RESPONSE . . LAB SAMPLE | DASH CLIENT CONTAINER éAMPLE DATE REMARKS:
) ' f fl IDENTIFICATION DESCH|PTION MATRIX[SAME, CONDITION (ETC)
1. Guslody Seal(s): Presen! l@ YHEER.N Inf] : 'f'to((an iy Pl -
inlacl / Broken’ 02 i &6 i vl v
2, Cuslody Seal Nos.: "~ : —
e
3. - Chaln-ol- Cus1ody ! Absenl® e
Records; : ' :
4. Trallic Reporls or Preser@ -
Packing List: o a7
5. Alblik: Alrbil 1- [
- Pregent Mﬁ e \\ T:K/
6. Alrblll MNo.: tp\
. v o/y‘{,//
7. Sample Tags: ~Pieswmt—! Absenl’ 2 : .
Sampla Tag Nos.: Misied”l Not Listed ./ L A
“od Chaln ol-Custody - .
8. Sample Condilion: @Broken‘!Leaklng' / yd
9, Doés lnlormalion,§r1 @'I No* o
cuslody reports, trallic o S P
repbrls and sample lags agree? /
» 7
10. Proper . @f No* ' ‘
Preservaflives Used:’ // !
11, Date Rec, a1 Lab: Q/B[‘a?l // _
12. TIIﬂB Rec, al Lab lm . i ; ﬁi—_———-—-———*-——‘. SEES -
l . ‘ . il
' 1 Chicled, conlacl Project Manager and altach record of reso!ullon
Prana of

~mrs



ATTACHMENT C

MANUFACTURER’S EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS




‘o NOU-28-1994 12:27

BRUCE BARTON PLMP 408 292 1182 P.o2

lpfacs vl'-"-',..r'rrc-r"ﬁ - L RS T .

—GENERAL PUMP MANUFACTURING, INC

Py T L e i e e
ot

IGRPM:

iz

»

W1
m ﬁ
i R

F WOMEY__
4 & 7 GPM UNITS “4-50
FOR 3-" OR LARGER o0 o
MONITORING WELLS | *

Construction

Pump & Motor Housings - 300 Series Stainless Steel
Pump Discharge Head - 300 Series Stainless Steel
Motor Bracket - 300 Series Stainless Steel
Motor Head - 300 Series Stainless Steel
impeliers & Diffusers - Ultem thermoplastic
(Excalient for pumping chenvicats & Petrolcur Produets)
Rubber Parts ~ Viton
Seals - Viton
Motor Lubricant Silicon
Motor Leads - Teflon Insulation .
=7l Parts in contact with fiukd are stainless steed or Uttern Thenmiaplastic
:Available in 115 or 230 volts 19, 2 or 3 wire

Max Q.D, 2.75° _
Capacities up to 650 GPH.

SWIRE (ADD 7" TO B&C FOR 2-WIRE MOTOR)
FOR 3'1.D. WELLS

WP, [ TYPE | A [} c
iz 12T 15 Fo a5 2 1%’ [T
V2 14M& 16* 2 35" 2 1%5¢ 1%
vz 200 20 ¥ 3" 219" | 1w
Formishand wiih 1 W0 £ 14 Chech T
e = . s FUNT (USRI
Ty Puep | WU 7l 13e -
o BT e (=] ] i
[T =] -7 e
o | _jmswgio | s a ﬂ.ﬂﬁ.“ %‘n FTa] e
a0 | ML MR - 49} £n Lanl [l EJEITIRE D
- | iqurPom TR HFEE B -li:qmu =
e - IO ES R T
;-n-g_ :: vz mﬂnﬂ#mllggm el
ipesose | e | e |sem [bda Lams e aut Lomy z
- I [T %.‘_‘3‘"‘?—'2' 1
EEmaPTsl - Egﬂgﬂﬂmm;—“mﬂ i | 1SS
[ Y] vz | som | i | ews | o | 205 | 7O __‘ D ‘___
- s | wz (e |a7s[ass 390|308 vy [pelyye ] 1es | 30
e v o (dles £ 20u | 208 [T 300 | 168
|__tanoveno | Y o WE s
- 1 wa | @ )
1"_&-% Taa |z | sen|uve| am (v |3 piu |86 [ERire e

507 E. CALIFORNIA + OKLAHOMA CIYY, OK 73104 - FAX 405-272-0635 * 405-2720606

32




"'W—28—1994 12:28 BRUCE BRRTON PUMP 488 292 11682 P.83

GENERAL PUMP MANUFACTURING, INC

Construction el

Pump & Motor Housings ~ 300 Series Stainless Steel
Pump Discharge Head - 300 Series Stainless Steel
Motor Bracket - 300 Series Stainless Steel

Motor Head - 300 Series Stainless Steel

Impellers & Diffusers - High strength thermoplastic

Available In 115V or 230V 19, 2 or 3 wire
Max 0.D. 2.75"

.Capacities up to 650 GPH.
For depth to 300 TOH.

JWIRE (ADD 7" TO BAC FOR 2-VIRE MOTOR)
FOR 3 \D.WEUS

WP | TYPE | A B c D E

12 1257 = 23 3 2wy | T W'
w2 1454 TS = -
3 054 20 ¥

43 a1 - 1 &-p

BT el
| wwese L Sd = wn
g4 | v, s =l Ml
- et rer e o
—mewew | 54 |8 | o] va{ 20m |3 | 3 [ aen | 500 |50 | w10 | 194
\sevese | ®7 | us | D ] 3
- It L -] | o] o0 own] 0o | 30 10 —
mpeeww | B8 | uE ol dss | 0P (413 CLar E_] BTk
- s7 | w lsen pow} s 27
e =1
o] A
L vagepp | S+ | wa |avimse |zl
) (=] ] . ma}_nmm;—_ﬂm'lﬁ

507 E. CALIFORNIA - OKLAHOMA CITY, O 73104 FAX 405-272.0635 ~ 405-272-0606

-1

TOTAL P.&3




12/14/84 16:27 )

ROS.ALE PRODUCT

Boo2

ROSEDALE HIGH-CAPACITY BAG FlLTERS AND BASKET STRAINERS

For flows from 5 to 220 GFM prassures to 500 psl

Thank you for requesting information
about our bag filters and basket sirain-
ers, models 4, 6,.& 8, for flows to 220
gpm. We have prepared the following
information for immediate response,
and are mailing you our complete

catalog today.
ROSEDALE

PRODUCTS, INC.

Box 1085 -

Ann Arbor, Ml 48106 -
TollFree 1-800-821-5373

(in Michigan, 313-665-8201)

Fax 313-665-2214

HIGH CAPACITY BASKET
STRAINERS & BAG FILTERS
FROM ROSEDALE

FEATURES
* Lame-ares, heavy—dutybaskets
* Low pressure drops
* Permanently piped housings
= Covexs are O-ing sealed
= Stainless (304 or 316) or carbon steef housings
*» Housings are electropolished to resist
adhesion of dirt and scale
* Adjustable heigltt legs (optional on Model 4)
= Duplex and Multi-basket unfts are available

OPERATION

Untiltered liquid enters the housing above the
bag or basket. Solids are filtered out by the bag
or basket, containing them inside for easa in
setvicing and remaval.

Model 4 - For flow rates to 50 gpm

* Pipa sizes from 3/4-inch through 2 inches

» Two basket depths: 6 or 12 inches

* Three pressure ratings: 200, 300, or 500 psi
* ASME code stamp avaiishle

RAAdAl & Thr Brver sebma o 4587 o

e IS - —_— e B
Fi —-—.-— _..l__._._, fpay -]" g = -_._:::r_‘.l.,,ﬂ‘_"?:
..'_. : B —i'!.l-.n?:g':.-." ;t:‘."l;":n s : "_ﬂ..:
DIMENSIONS (in.)
OUTLET STYLES
FLANGED . THREADED
{150 B, ANST} | NPT}

o Ll
SR i

STYLE1

Bodedl | Plow A B & (-] E F B [N 4 [ 4 L - n -] L - | R . T
s s
&~ a4 | 55 sxfas |50 o |wes | 2o )ms 104 |40 [e | wa Jas|ve | as|as | ven|ss | se
1 ES | 53-{a% |60 ol 12e |2ohos [1as | &8 1S | 1.5
vim | oo |seilas [so na|van |43) 85 |1es | 4o 101 |10
E | wo “_‘.‘.ls 0] saltzo |43 0S5 (108 | o 113 | 20
T |60 (58|25 |50 53120 (43|85 118 |20 (118 | 29
[ %3 et E5 |52 25 | &0 150 | 1HD anfigy |84 | 4D Wa |13 |45 |92 | 25|38 140 &5 | 65
1 | 55|52y 35 |50 1kt |wmo |20 |1es |eo |trs | 15
iR | B0 (&8 |5 | S0 154 )| o | 4368 |ves |« (17 | 18
-2 llillsﬂ'lﬂlﬂﬂﬂﬁ‘lﬂﬂﬂ'.’l a8
2 | a0 |sedas |so1sa{iae |«ahss |17e | eo [1ra | 23
" = = le=a -




s e . .1 12 s S Y g oy o e o i
= Three pressure ratings: 200, 300, or 500 psl 142 | 60 | €5 {35 |50 fi5a|me | eajiss |1es | 40 w72 | 20
-ASMEcodeMavaﬂable 2 | oo |50 {ax oo fisa)me |asfss |7s | eo lvvn | 23
Ms-mﬂowratam1M-gpm 24 ST a3 | 00 173|108 | eawa (=3 |en [1m8 | 15 |eojss | 5053 lep |as
. T | By 43 (&8 (T73|180 | «s8j173 [184 | 5o (180 | 1.8
.iihprzemmmymﬁg,u:?ghsgw T2 | 6t (WA (43 | o |73 (108 | as vy |1ee | S0 [1es | 2o MeA
s baskei depths: or30inches - 2 | & 43 |uo jrrz|wr | alrra e 58 [y | 23
* Four pressure ratings: 150, 210, 300, 500 psi 3 |70 43 &0 |mz|z07 | asmz (o | an [ma | 31
* ASME code stamp avaitable
™ 1| & 43 |en =8 |aa 201 |50 (245 | 15 |eofan | 5083 fwe |as]
M | & 43 | eo =4 |48 24 (50 |250 | 18
Mﬁdp'FﬂfﬂOWl?tﬁtﬂzmgm TuE-| By WA (&3 |ED 58 | a8y (a8 | 50 (253 | 20 RIA
= Two basket depths: 15 ar 30 inches 3|18 43 |uo jsag|mer | es 200 |am [77s | 22
* Four pressure ratings: 150, 210, 300, i
.mmgmestammganabs 500pst = 1 | &S 43 | &8 e | 43053 |3a1 |60 (68 | 15 |ao|de | 5053 ao s
T | &0 a3 |60 I (aTe | 45[353 {364 | 58 (370 | 18
42 | &1 [rm 43 (&0 [s5]ars | ampss [aen |50 (s | 20 MR
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 2 | e 42 | eo pm2 |57 | anjess e l.ulmr 23
Aﬂhous:'ngsandomerweﬂedpansnotomer- 3 |za 03 | eo jaea|se7 | ejiez 400 | <m (288 | 2y
. ified can A " ioel
ﬁmﬁmmm;ﬁ%mmm (XL 2 |as %5 |75 20|25 |asbno (m2 (20 |osa |29 |as| v | s8lea lwze hao
di matert ;:::tbeomledforajl' 2 | 74 |Ma (g3 | 75 s ees “E:m 4% |=a | 34 K
ifferent matesials Seals & |7a o |08 215251 | e s |20 |03 (278 | 30
invoived. All basket and mesh linings are made :
of stainless steel, 304 stainless stea! will be [T 2 | a8 54 7.1];.11.; 4Epea 302 |33 far | 23 [es| v | 58)83 (220 2o
supplied with carbon and 304 housings, 316 ol e et hond el o ] B ot Bl Do e B e
l.l Wiﬂ'l316| .95- 4 | 7. rk.Il_l.'lml-vlla.! MF‘:IH.I B2 l2E | a8
HOW TO ORDER i
Bulld an ardering code as shown in the example, Each oplon is available only
on the model sizes indicated inﬁemioredblodrsmeced‘mgitsdesaipﬁon.
Key 10 blocks: =Model 4 :
= Model 6
w Model 8
2o 2P 210 MNS B -
HOUSING BASKET
EXAMPLE: 8 16 3P 1150 NCD B S—M 200 .
MODEL NOQ.
4=a
G=6
-8 : BASKET, MEDIA SIZE
HOUSING $1ZE ! Hosymboll.ltypeahlsketmsehm
a Sin- & IR Ferforation diameters (For tvps P baskets)
= 12in.=12 1/4. 316, 9f64, 3132, 1116
‘ Hsin-1s Meth sizex {for type M and BM batkets)
12, =18 24, 30, 40, 50, 69, 70, 80, 100, 150, 200
301In. =30
BASKET TYPE
B et 2 G veshes portramd g
Bl 37410 femnsdeo NPT = 734p = ’
] 'lln.rlLu'naleNFT =P = Fiter bag baskat, perforated, mesh fned3
1-1/&-in, femala NPT = 1-t/aF = Strainer basiet, perforated, mesh Fned
BEIE 1-1/2n, femate NPT = 1-1/29 WM = Fiter bag basket, heavy wire mesh?
PG 2-in. fymale NPT =2P
=i5] S e NET =3p — BASKET SEAL

L1612 30 1500, ANSE flange - 3/8F
BRIk 1-n. 150D ANST flange = F
Gl 1-1/-in. 150-1b ANST ftange= 1-1/4F
FAEIE 1-17Z40. 1504b ANSI flonges 1.1/28

24n. T50-Ib ANSH flange = ZF
3-in. 1504b ANS| flange =3¢

4in. 154D ANSI flange  =aF
6In 1504 ANSIflange = 6F

QUTLET STYLE
=1
-z

EIEE S = Seal required (siways on Mcdel 8 bag-type baskets)
E = Ethylene Propyleng
DISPLACER

N = No eeal (never on Models 4 & 6 bag-typa baskets)
COVER GASKET

% 8 =BunaN

Em V = Vhon Flueroviestomar

T = Teflon Flyorocarbon Resin
N = No dsplacer

FEE O = Displacer




AQUA-SCRUB"

Water

Purification

Systems
Our proven
low-pressure
performers.

Designed for fast, easy
installation, Westates’
economical Aqua-Scrub™
carbon adsorbers are ideal
for low-pressure and low-
flow water purification
applications.

Weslates' convenient
Water flows downward turrikey service includes

thmugh eaCh unit at a uni- on-site carbon changeoul
form velocity into a distribu- flus speat carbon
tion system that ensures removal and reactivation.
complete carbon usage.

Aqua-Scrubs are engi-
neered to resist the severe

corrosion often found in waste-
water applications due Lo the
combination of activated carbon
with metal. And with their DOT
57 rating, the ASC-200, ASC-
1200, and ASC-2000 are suit-
able for transporting hazardous
wasle.

Tips for top performance.
The only installation hardware
needed is properly sized pipe or
flexible hose for connection to
the unit’s inlet and outlet ports.
However, it is strongly recom-
mended that a particulate filter
be installed upstream from your
Aqua-Scrub adsorber to prevent
particulates from collecting in
the adsorber.

Since entrapped air is the
most common cause of channel-
ing, before beginning operation
Aqua-Scrub adsorbers must be
filled with water, then allowed
to stand overnight to wet the
carbon and eliminate all air.

As part of our total cus-
tomer systems and service
package, Westates also pro-
vides OSHA trained personnel
for field service and changeout
of spent carbons. For more
information, contact your

Westates representative or
call 213 722-7500.

NORTHWEST REGION
510-639-7274

WESTATES CARBON, INC.
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OUTLET 1* FNFT INLET 1" FNPT
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ASC-1200, ASC-2000

a4 |

2000 - 86 1/Z

45112

1200 - 62 /2

=

314" DRAIN CHANNEL

Al information presented herein is believed refizble and in accordance
with accepled engindering practice. Westates makes no wamanties as
to completeness [ imorematon. Users are responsitds {or evahualing
ndividual product sustability lor specific appfications. Westales
sz fu liabil ity whalsdever Wr any special, ndirect or conse-
ﬁhlmmnml\eﬂk.mhwmmmits

Licts.

Vessel Specifications ASC-200 ASC-1200 ASC-2000 ASC-6000°
_————————is
Overall Heighl (approx.) M B2-1f2" 861/ 12
InletADutlet Connection 1 - T Ey
Manhote Tap 16 16 a°
Internal Piping PVC PV PVC PG
Interigr Coating Plastic Fusion-bonded
lirer BpIOKY

Exterior Coatirg (all units) Epaxy urgthane linish
Carbon Fill Volume (cu ft) 65 33 65 210
Cross Section fsq_ft.) 30’ 112 12 385
Vessel Weight (Ibs )

Shipping {with KG-401 carbon) 250 1600 2500 3400 Pius Carbon

Operating (approx.) 500 3500 5500 24000
'For ASC-5000 schematic, contact Westates Carbion.
Operating Specifications
—_— e
Flow, gpm {max ) 10 50 50 200
Pressure, psig (max.) 12 12 12 12
Temperature F. (max.) 120 120 120 120
Pounds of KG-401

Activated Carbon 18 1000 1800 6000

Achral equipment selection should be based on required refention time.

Aclivaled Carhan Spectiications’®
e i i ———————————————
General Applications - Biluminous Coal (granular)

Wastates Carbon Model No. Mesh Size {U.S. Steve) iodine No. (min.}
KG-401 8x30 900

Spesial Applications

Westates Carbon Model Nos. Mesh Size (1.5. Sleve) lodine No. {min)
KG-501 Bitumitiows Coal {granutar) 12 x40 1000
CC-601 Cocanut Shell {granular) 12x30 1100

¥For assistance in seleciing the proper carbon far your application, contact Westates Carbon.

Pressure Drop (PSIG)

ASC-208 ASC-1200/2000 ASC-6000

) /| A J4
vd

o = / 1 /
0 @ ] 2 /
— | / -
u--:"/ n/ 0
0 ¥ 4 6 & W B W M N 40 % 0 50 W0 10 N0 =
FLOW (GPM) FLOW (GPM} FLOW {GPM)

gﬁ WESTATES CARBON, INC.

k E b HEE g A, ) WHEELASRATOR TECHNGLOGIES COMPANY

2130 Leo Avenue, Los Angeles, Californla 90040 213 722-7500 Fax 213 722-8207

P00 24

Q




| .n.FTBe1oo and FTB6200 Series

n.lndustrlal Positive Dlsplacement
n_Cold Water Meters
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WARRANTY s

OMEGA warrants this unit to be free of defects in materials and workmanship and to give satisfactory
service for a period of 13 months from date of purchase. OMEGA Warranty adds an additional one (1)
month grace period to the normal ‘oné (1) year product waéranty to cover handling and shipping time.
This ensures that our custormners receive maximum coverage on each product, If the unit should
matfunction, it must be returned to the factory for evaluation. Our Customer Service Department will issue
an Authorized Return (AR) number immediately upon phone or written request. Upon examination by
OMEGA, if the unit is found to be defective it will be repaired or replaced at no charge. However, this
WARRANTY is VOID if the unit shows evidence of having been tampered with or shows evidence of being
da_mageg:! asaresult of excessive corrosion; or current, heat, moisture or vibration; improper specification;
misapplication; misuse or other operating conditions outside of OMEGA's control. Components which
wear or which are damaged by misuse are not warranted. These include contact points, fuses, and triacs.

We are glad to offer suggestions on the use of our various products. Nevertheless OMEGA only
warrants that the parts manufactured by it will be as specified and free of defects.

OMEGA MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS OF ANY KIND WHATSO-
EVER, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, EXCEPT THAT OF TITLE AND ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES
INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE ARE HEREBY DISCLAIMED, ..

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY: The remedies of buyer set forth herein are exclusive and the total
liability of OMEGA with respect to this order, whetherbased on contract, warranty, negligence,
indemnification, strict liability or otherwise, shall not exceed the purchase price of the
component upon which liability is based. In no event shall OMEGA be liable for consequential,
incidental or special damages. . A

Every precaution for accuracy has been taken in the preparation of this manual, however, OMEGA
ENGINEERING, INC. neither assumes responsibility for any omissions or errors that may appear nor
assumes liability for any damages that result from the use of the products in accordance with the
information contained in the manual.

RETURN REQUESTS / INQUIRIES &5

Direct all warranty and repair requestsfinquiries to the OMEGA ENGINEERING Customer Service
Department. Call tol free in the USA and Canada: 1-800-622-2378, FAX: 203-359-7811; International: 203-
359-1660, FAX: 203-359-7807.

BEFORE RETURNING ANY PRODUCT(S) TO OMEGA, YOU MUST OBTAIN AN AUTHORIZED RETURN (AR}
NUMBER FROM OUR CUSTOMER SERVICE DEPARTMENT (IN ORDER TO AVOID PROCESSING DELAYS).
The assigned AR number should then be marked on the outside of the return package and on any
correspondence.

FOR WARRANTY RETURNS, please have the following
information available BEFORE contacting OMEGA:

1. P.Q. number under which the product
was PURCHASED,

2. Model and serial number of the product
under warranty, and

3. Repair instructions and/or specific problems
you are having with the product.

FOR NON-WARBANTY REPAIRS OR CALIBRATION,
consult OMEGA for current repair/calibration

charges. Have the following information avail-
able BEFORE contacting OMEGA:
1. Your P.O. number to cover the COST
of the repair/calibration,
2. Model and serial number of product,
3. Repair instructions and/or specific problems
you are having with the product. .

OMEGA's policy is to make running changes, not model changes, whenever an improvement is possible. That way

our customers get the latest in technology and engineering.
OMEGA is a registered trademark of OMEGA ENGINEERING, INC. . .~ s Y

© Copyright 1992 OMEGA ENGINEERING, INC. All fights reserved including ilfustrations. Nothing in this manualmay
be reproduced in any manner, sither wholly or in part for any purpose whatsoever without written permission from
OMEGA ENGINEERING, INC. Printed in U.S.A.

i
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SECTION | INTRODUCTION

The OMEGA FTB6100/6200 meter is a volumetric type operating on the oscillating piston
principle. This utilizes a piston which the water rotates in a working chamber, with each piston
revolution being equivalent to a known volume of water. The highly accurate FTB&100/6200 is
specifically designed for cold water applications. It features giant fully rotatable 3",
magnetically-driven, permanently hermetically sealed and nitrogen-filled register for extra long
life and assured accuracy. Its 1/4" thick glass face is tempered to resist breakage, scratching,
and abrasion. A flow detector located on the top of the center spindle, provides visual proof
of plumbing leaks.

The FTB6100/6200 has a self-lubricating positive displacement design. The precision-machined
internal parts are manufactured from graphite impregnated thermoplastic in combination with a
longer life, more trouble-free service. Its internal 40 mesh strainer minimizes stoppages due to
foreign matter in the pipe. Because of its unique oscillating piston design and low oscillation
rate, wear is reduced to a minimum,

The piston movement is transferred by appropriate reduction gearing and a magnetic drive to a
straight reading sealed register calibrated in U.S. Gallons, ft.3 (cubic feet} or m3 (cubic meters).

WARNING

THESE WATER FLOWMETERS HAVE PLASTIC INTERNAL PARTS THAT ARE RAPIDLY
ATTACKED BY HYDROCARBON FLUIDS, SUCH AS GASOLINE, DIESEL FUEL, KEROSENE,
AND SIMILAR MATERIALS. EVEN TRACE AMOUNTS OF THESE MATERIALS IN WATER
WILL TEND TO ACCUMULATE IN THE PLASTIC PARTS, LEADING TO COMPLETE
FAILURE OF THE FLOWMETER.

SECTION 2 AVAILABLE MODELS

. DESCRIPTION {(BRONZE BODY)
Port Normal Operating Part
Size Range Number
Water Meter 12 I to 20 GPM ~FTB6105
Water Meter 3/4" | to 25 GPM - FTB4107
Water Meter 34" 2 to 30 GPM FTB&6I107X
Water Meter ™ 3 to 50 GPM FTB6110
Woater Meter I-12" 5 to 100 GPM FTB61 15
Water Meter 2" 8 to 160 GPM FTB6120 -
DESCRIPTION (POLYMER BODY)
Port Normal Operating Part
Size Range Number
Water Meter L2 I to 25 GPM FTB&6205
Woater Meter 3/4" | to 25 GPM FTB6207

Woater Meter 3/4" 2 to 30 GPM FTB6207X




SECTION 3 INSTALLATION
3.1 UNPACKING

Remove the Packing list and verify that all equipment has been received. If there are any
questions about the shipment, please call OMEGA Customer Service Department at 1-800-
622-2378 or (203) 359-1660.

Upon receipt of shipment, inspect the container and equipment for any signs ‘of damage. Take
particular note of any evidence of rough handling in transit. Immediately report any damage to
the shipping agent.

Tal

NOTE
The carrier wili not honor any claims unless all shipping material
is saved for their examination. After examining and removing
contents, save packing material and carton in the event reshipment
is necessary.

3.2 INSTALLATION .

L Dk

The meter must be installed in a clean pipeline, free from any foreign materials. The dial must
be mounted face upwards, no more than 452 from the horizontal,

The meter must be inserted with the flow in the direction of the arrow molded, or cast, into
the meter body.

Couplings are provided, which allow for connection with NPT threads in sizes 1/2" through 1",
The 1-1/2" and 2" meters have NPT screwed ends or oval flanged ends.

SECTION 4 START-UP PROCEDURE
< ¥

The meter piston can be damaged if the meter is subjected to full flow conditions pnor to
expelling all the air from the piping. ‘Therefore, turn on the flow gradually.




SECTION 5 SPECIFICATIONS

ACCURACY: * 1-1/2% of reading at normal operating range
FLUID TEMPERATURE RANGE:  to + I20°F.
WETTED PARTS: bronze or polyacetal body; graphite-

impregnated polystyrene, molybdenum-
loaded and glass-filled nylon, barium
ferrite magnet and polyacetal internal
wetted parts, neoprene gaskets, polymer
strainer (stainless steel for 2" unit).

MAXIMUM PRESSURE DROP: I5PSID at | CSTK
MAXIMUM PRESSURE: 150 PSIG
MAXIMUM TOTAL , 10 up to 1" 100 for |-1/2" and 2"
(MILLIONS OF GALLONS)
MODEL NORMAL  MIN. LENGTH DIA. HEIGHT SHIPPING  "-PR"
OPERATING TEST OVERALL OVERALL WEIGHT  (PULSE/
RANGE FLOW (<-eevererimrnan-NCHES-~-—------->) (LBS.) GAL)
(GPM)
STD/OPT
FTB610S -20GPM 025 75 4.75 5 6 1007200
FTB6107 -k25GPM 025 75 475 5 6 . 00/200
FTB6I07X 2-30GPM 050 9 4.75 5.5 t5 66.6/133.2
FTB&110 3-50GPM 075 10.75 7.06 694 24 | 246/49.2
FTB6IIS 5-I00GPM 15 1263 7.5 85 .26 11.3/22.6
FTB6120 8-160GPM 2 15.25 8.75 105 42 5.6/11.1
FTB6205 0.25-25GPM 025 75 482 5 4 100/200
FTB6207 0.25-25 GPM 025 75 4.82 5 4 100/200
FTB6207X 5.5 5 66.6/133.2

0.5-30 GPM 050 9 5.03

*minimum measurable with + 5% of reading accuracy

.- '

SECTION 6 OPTIONS

Add suffix "-PT" or "-PR" for pﬁlée output. Register is no longef hermetically sealed with pulse
output, but is weatherproof. Pulse option adds 0.63 Ib. to weight, and 2-1/8" height for PR.
Pulse option adds 2 Ibs. to weight and 2" height for PT.

Pulse Output Options:

6.1 "-PT"; | pulse/gallon for 1" or smaller: | pulse/i0 gaflon for 1-1/2" and 2°. PT pulser is
a limit switch rated at 3A @125 VAC.

6.2 "-PR™ 3 watt reed switch rated for minimum 1.5 million pulses. Reed switch is field
replaceable. Spare part - part number FTB76-PR. For Puise Rate see PR (pulse/gallon) Above:
Standard or Optional.

-3-




SECTION 6 OPTIONS

6.1 -PTOPTION

To be wired in series. Refer to Figure |. This unit requires power from an external source.

WIRING DIAGRAM

——{oum | N/O = Normally Open
N/C = Normally Closed

iis
VAC

Figure |.  Wiring Diagram for - PT Option

The transmitting element is a 3A limit switch, giving 2 closure rate as follows:

5/8" I Contact Per Gallon
3/4" I Contact Per Gallon
" I Contact Per Gallon
1-12" | Contact Per 10 Gallons
2" I Contact Per [0 Gallons

6.2 -PROPTION

To be wired in series. Refer to Figure 2. The unit requires power from an external source.

WIRING DIAGRAM

Figure 2. Wiring Diagram for -PR Option

The transmitting element is a dry contact reed switch. SPST, N/O (normally open) with a
3-watt non-inductive rating. Contact Closures are:

SIZE STANDARD OPTIONAL
{Contacts/ (Contacts/
gallon) gallon)

5/8" 100.0 200.0

314" 66.6 133.2

" 24.6 49.2

I-1/2" 1.3 226

2" -5.6 .l
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BRONZE BODY

Dimenslons and Net Weights

Dimensmons (inches)

A 8 c ]

POLYMER BODY

Dimensions and Net Walghls

7z 6 2 | A

7 6

2Whe

41,

Meter
Size

Dimensions (inches)

AJ®B JC D] E

9

243

i

Sig %"

T |

5%,

%

434,

Qg

10%,

23g

T

EAE XA

T

5%

1%

4%,

9%,

LA '

9

55/,

‘ls"lﬁ

5

915

When used wilh couplings, add to dimentsion {inches) A:

Size

Bronze Body

Potymer Body

5/8 X 112
58 X 3/4
3/4 X 3/4

1

4718
5118
51/8
5318

4 314
5
5

When used with pulser, add to dimension B:

Pulsers model PT# . . .
Pulsers model PR

... 2316

2112

*Dotted line shows position of PT pulsers.

Cover is deleted when meter is provided with a pulser.

NOTE: All above dimensions are inch measuraments.

OMEGA DIMENSIONS
COLD WATER METERS

FT8 B105
FTB 6107
FTB 6107X
FTB 6110

FTB 6205
FTB 8207
FTB 6207X
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r-l-l—ln--n.
i
4

View on direction of arrow
""A'" showing flow arrow and
body markings.

r

——a.

[ SIZE [LENGTH [HEIGHT |CENTER LINE TO BOTTOM | DIAMETER| HEIGHT W/LID UP | REIGHT WIPULSER SHIPFING

(a) {B) © (D) () PT PR | WEIGHT (LBS)
-3t (s 2-1/8" 8.1/2" 12-1/4" 10-7706" | 11" 24-6/8
2" 17 1o-1a" [-3/4" 8-3/4" 14-1/4" 12-5/16 | 12-3/14"| 42.7/8

. Connections are oval flanged or NPT Female.

* Meters are designed for Cold Water Service up to |120°F.
At 150 PSIG. Strainers with a 40 Mesh Screen should be used if foreign matter is present.

NOTE:

Dotted line ﬂ\nw:’ﬁnsition of PT or PR Pulser.,

Cover is deleted

en meter is provided with a pulser.

OMEGA DIMENSIONS |

FTB 6115 FTB 6120
COLD WATER METER
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Servicing USA and Canada: Calt OMEGA Toll Free

OMEGA Engineering, Inc.
One Omega Drive, Box 4047

Stamford, CT 06907-0047 tUJ.S.A.
Headquarters: (203) 359-1660

Sales: 1-800-826-6342 / 1-800-TC-OMEGA {USA and Canada)
“Customer Service: 1-800-622-2378 / 1-800-622-BEST (USA only)
Engineering: 1-800-872-9436 / 1-800-USA-WHEN {USA and Canada)
FAX: (203) 359-7700 TELEX: 996404 EASYLINK:62968934 CABLE: OMEGA

Servicing Europe: United Kingdom Sales and Distribution Center

OMEGA Technologies Ltd.
P.O. Box 1, Broughton Astiey, Leicestershire
LE9 6XR, England
Telephone: (0455) 285520 FAX: {0455) 283912

The OMEGA Complete Measurement and
Control Handbooks & Encyclopedias™

Y 1 Temperature » pH and Conductivity
v Pressure, Strain & Force v Data Acquisition Systems
1+ Flow and Leve! v Electric Heaters
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Call for Your FREE Handbook Set Today: (203) 359-RUSH
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NOV-. 3-94 THU 14:58 H2 OIL RECOVERY EQUIP. FAX NO., 503 382 2242 P. 01

QilReco Equipment, Inc,
ﬂ -—.MP_.'_‘, (503) 3627070  Fax (503) 382-2242

P.O. Box 9028 Bend, OR 97708

* v ke ok Facsimile Transmigsion * k&

***********i********ir*************************************************
™ t PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP

ATTH : Jason Nutt .

FAK : 408-441-7539 PHONE: 408-441-7500 TIME: 1:50 pm

FROM : Chuck Jarnecke DATE : November 3, 1994 TOTAL # OF PAGES: W
t******************'b***********i*****i’****ii**************************

H2 REF#: 940713.Ca
Dear Mr. NWutt; ’

Pursuant to our telcon earlier this morning, please find pricing,
description and spec. gheets on our moisture separators,

The HZ 30 gallon moisture separator includes; vacuum gauge, vacuum
relief, particulate filter, dilution valve, drain valve, removable lid,
hose fitting and 20’ of hose.

Your price $§ 657.00

The 30 gallon moisture separator comes with either 2" inlet/outlet or

3" inlet/outlet fittings. We can custom design this unit to meet your
requirements. .

High level shutdown (mechanical) Your price § 93.00

Pricing is FOB Bend, OR

Other cptione not discussed per our telcon include; A full line of
Rotron Regenerative Blowers to choose from, Electric high level

shutdown, NEMA 4 & NEMA 7 motor starters, Combustible Gas Monitors,
etc.

I will gend you additional information on the full line of remediation
equlipment we offer. For the time being, I have included our line card
to indicate what we offer if something comes up prior to receiving our
literature via mail. :

If I can assist further or provide further information, please call or
fax. o

Begt regards

Chod

Chuck Jarnficke
Sales

Specializing in Petroleum And Chemical Spill Recovery Equiprment

Sales - Rentals = Installation




NOY- 3-94 THU 14:58 H2 OIL RECOVERY EQUIP. FAX NO. 503 382 2242 P. 02

= 30 or 35 gallan m] :
- Epoxy lining
- Cydonic design

* Yacuum gauge

- ]

» Particulota filter =1
¢ Dllution valve E

« Drain valve (e »
= Removgble iid 1::-_"
« 20" Vacuum hosa ﬁ

—

* Hose fittings

r Mounting tabs

I

+ High water shutdown
- Vacuum rallef

— -

e s ————
. -

e
\ s MRS

(

H2 Oil Recovery Equipment, Inc. o twsos

© Bend; Orego 97708

Moisture Separator w/ High Level Shutdown ™ gggg;ggg;ﬁ:g




P. 03

FaX NO. 503 382 2242

H2 OIL RECOVERY EQUIP.

l-—u-ﬂ*-

Standgrd Optional

Explosion Combustible Gas Monltor,
R m!inﬂngunr W‘“‘us‘ﬂf:“

w/ Boss k Proleclive

Wealher Cowar,

AdrMWoler Seporalor

w/ inlel & Qulbel,
Diuticn Yokva, Droin

Fittings, Indusiricl Grade
Paknl

High Woler Sholdown,
Wocuum Reiel Valve,

HZSVES.DWG 3,/94

H2 Oil Rec’évery Equiprﬁent, Inc.

Soil Vapor Extraction System

P.0; Box 9028
Band, Qregon 97708
Ph. (503) 382-7070
Fax (503) 382-2242

. NOV-, 3-94 THU 15:00
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. H2 OIL RECOVERY EQUIP.

FAX NO. 503 382 2242 P. 04

Oil Recovery Equfemenf, Inc.

P.O. Box 9028, Bend, Oregon 97708 - (503) 382-7070 « Fax (503) 382-2242

Our remediation equipment and supplies include a large selection of:

Vapor treatment

Thermal Oxidizers - Propane or Natural gas fired
Catalytic Oxidizers - Gas or Electric

Activated carbon

AirfWater Separators

Water Treatment

Low Profile Tray Aeration
Packed Tower Air Strppers
Alr diffusion systems
Activated carbon

Pump Svstems

2" & 4" Water Depression Systems - Electric &
Pneumatic

2" & 4" Total Fluids Systems - Electric & Pneumatic

Product Recovery

Floating Skimmer Product Recovery

Product Recovery/Water Depression 2-Pump Systems

apor action

Complete Soil Vapor Extraction packages
Air/Waler Separators

Oil/Water Separators

350 gallon capacity and larger
Single or double contained
Internal Product Skimmers

System Packages

Trailer mounted units
Custom designed systems
Fully enclosed and insulated systems

Tanks

Poly tanks to 6500 gallons
Stee] tanks - Single & double contained ranks
Fire safe UL 142 rated

ot

Infiuent Systerns -~ Purnp, tank, and control
Effluent Systems ~ Pump, tank, and control

ir and we

Qil lubricated piston

(Qil free piston and rotary vane

Regenerative blowers - Pressure and vacuum
Rotary lobe & centrifugal

Sparging Systems

Combustible gas monitors and sensors
Chart recorders - LEL, temperature, flow
Water Flow Meters

Product Flow Meters

Air Flow Meters

Magnehelic Gauge Sets

lectri nivment

UL listed electrical panels

Motor starters

Explosion proof motors

Phase converters - Single - 3 phase
Timer control

Telemonitoring instrumentation

Chain Link Fence Enclosures

Bolt together panels with privacy slats
Portable

Supplies

PVC well screen :

Water tight, traffic rated well moauments
Cauges (vacuum, water, product)
Yelometers (vacuum, pressure, temperatuce)
Hose (vacuum, water, product)

Pipe (pvc, steel)

Fittings (pvc, steel, brass)

Switches (float, air, pressure)

Air Stripper packing

Sales » Rentals = Installation
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January 24, 1994 .
Project 3 10—007.07

- Mr Rico Duazo
California Regional Water Quahty Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakla;nd, Cahforma 94612

" Re: Annual Report - 1993 |
- NPDES File No 2189. 8286
" Unocal Service Station 4425 o
3499 ElI Camino Real at Flora Vista Avenue
‘Santa Clarg,; California

- Dear Mr. Duazo

. This lctter has been prepared by Pacific Envlronmenta.l Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) on .
. behalf of: Unocal Corporation (Unocal). .The letter prescnts an annual review of 1993 -
. analytical-and operatmnal data and flow rate measurements for the gmundwater extrac-
" tion'and treatment system at the site referenced above (Figure 1), as required by :
. National Pollution Dischzrge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit No, CA0029815.
- Analytical, field measurement, and flow rate data indicate the system was in comphance
' with permit conditions durmg 1993. :

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

The groundwaxer rcmedlal system consxsts of the followmg oomponents (1) three

groundwater extraction wells (Wells"MW-1, U-2, and U-4) eqmpped with pneuma.nc

(MW-1 and U-4)’orelectric (U-2) submersible pumps, (2) a SSO-gallon feed tank, (3) a L
forwarding pump, (4) a "bag" type prefilter, and (5) two 900-pound aqueous-phase ..; . |
carbon béds arranged in series. Treated effluent is discharged via the storm dram : S
system into Calabazas Creek. A site map is'shown on Figure 2 and a, process and .

mstrumentatmn diagram is shown on Flgure 3.

2025 Gateway Place, Suife 440, San fose, California 95110 : | (408)441-7500 . ‘FAX (408) 441-7539
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_ SANIPLING AND REPORTING REVISIONS

System momtonng throughout most of 1993 was under pnor P-errmt Order No. 88-03 1.
. Written notice of recision of individual NPDES permits was received by PACIFIC:on e
August 25, 1993 along with authorization to discharge under genera.l Permit Order - TE R
. No. 91-056 and the accompanying changes in reporting and sampling requirements. -
PACIFIC sent a letter to the Regional Water Quality Conirol Board (RWQCB) on | T
November 2, 1993 requesting the following modifications in 'sampling and reporting . =
requirements: (1) a reduction in reportmg frequency from monthly to quarterly, and ‘
. {2) areduction in sampling frequency for cyanide and priority pollutant metals from
.- monthly to annually. Both revisions weré granted in a letter from the- RWQCB dated
- December-17, 1993. The quarterly reporting period has been initiated and will corre-

- spond to the performanee review report sent quarterly to the perrmttee (U noml), the

next report-will be issued in February 1994. ’

A smgle-page report format was developed by PACIFICin September 1993 and
- approved for use by the RWQCB; the new form is currently inuse. -

:- PARAI\'IE‘I‘ERS OF CONCERN

Sample Analyses Performed

. Influent and, efﬂuent samples were a.nalyzed monthly for total petrolenm hydromrbons
:: caleulated as gasoline (TPH-g), benzene; toluene, ethy[benzeue, and yylenes (BTEX: |-

:, oompounds), ‘and TPH calculated as diesel (TPH-d). Priority pollutant metals-and. f : T
- cyanide; wlnc.h were analyzed annually under Order 88-031;will continue to be sampled: )
"¢ onan annual schedule (October). Order 88-031 also required semiannual analysis for
. volatile organic compounds (EPA, Method 624); this Has been superseded by . T

* Order 91-056, which requires semiannual analyses for halogenated volatile organics -

o "(BPA Method 601 /8010) and seimivolatile organics-(IEPA Méthod 625/8270). Tn addi-

* tion, a 96-hour static renewal bioassay test, performed annually under Order 88-031,is -

.1 currently performed on & semiannuat schedule (April and October) under Order 91-056.
- Analytrcal data are presénted in Tables 1 through 4. Table S documents monthly ﬁeld

- measurements for temperature PH, eleetnw.l conductrvrty, and dlssolved oxygen. __' ’

:-AnnuaIFlowSummary g ) ' . ‘ I'
. A flow meter attached to'the treatment system records the amount of freated ground—
* water discharged to Calabazas Creek.. On December 1, 1993, the flow meter showed :

. -that a total of approximately 29,895 gallons were discharged during 1993. The average

f[ow rate throughout 1993 was 0.05 gallou per minute (gpm), (76 gallons per day [gpd]),

31000707\ASR93




Ja.nuaxy241994 T TR S -
'PageB ' ) S R C

and was oo:mstently below the pern'ut manmum limit of 4‘17 gpm (6 000 gpd) Flow ‘
meter readings are summanzed in Table 6. Ll :

If you have any questions or rcqmre additional mformatlon, please do not hesnate to .
call. . . . . ) _ Y

Sincerely,..
Pac1f c Emr:ronmenta! Gmup, Inc. ’ B - L

'WM

e McClurkin-Nelson -
Engineering Technician

Senior Staff Engincer .

Attachmenu; Table 1. - Groundwater An Hytlcal Data - .
- Total Petroleum girocarbons :
; : ' - (TPH. a$ Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and TPH as D1esel)
co Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Data-: . ]
Cyanide &nd Priority Pollutant Metals
T Tablé 3 .- Groundwater Analytical Data -
* Volatile Organic Compounds (EPA Method 624/8240)
" Table4 - Groundwater Analytical Data - Effluent Toxicity Analyses
Table 5 - Groundwater System Field Measurement Data
Table 6 - Treatment System Metered Volume -
- Figure 1- Site Location Map ' oo .
Figure 2 - Site Map :
F1gure 3- Process and Instrumentatlon Dzagram

K Ms Penny. Sllzer, Unocal Corporatlon . : ' ‘,.
- Mr. Mohammad Khan, Santa:Clara Valley Water Dﬁstnct L
Mr. John West, Regional Water Quality Control Board < S.F. Bay Reglon

Mr. Larry Monette Ph.D., Santa Clara Fire Dcpartl.‘ncnt

3100070T\ASR3 o s T < - oo




Table 1’ :
Groundwater Analytical Data -
s Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
- (TPH as Gasolane BTEX Compounds and TPH as IleseI)

tnocal Service Station 4425
4199 Et Camino Real at Flora Vista Avenue
Santa Clara, California

TPH as ' . Ethyl- TPH as
Designation Gasoline  Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Diesel
and Date (Ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb)
Station 11 - Influent Sample f
06/18/902 NS - 730 4,800 . 2600 .{.15,000 56,000
06/26/90 - NS 740 4,300 2,400 13,000 34,000
07/23/90. | NS 670 3,550 ' 2,300 13,800 - 6,000
08/20/00 | NS 1,100 2,700 2100 - | 12000 1,400
10/17/91 5,500 22 ND 18 270 770
10/23/91 1,100 - ND ND - ND 7.9 2,000
04/06/92 4,600 13 ND 86 150 6,500
04/20/92 2,600 3.3 ND 76 | 78 1,300
05/20/92: 10,000 |. ND ND ND ND: 25,000
06/23/92, | NS NS NS NS - NS NS
- 07/20/92 300 19 0.46 48 | 76 240
08/19/92 2,100 . 486 44 . 26 “200 1,800
- 09/22/92: - 4,000 ‘16 oM 24 . .360: 1,400
- 10/19/92: 1,700 ND ‘ND . ND : ;28 1,100
“f18fe2 | 1,500 43 ‘21 10 | - 49’ 5,700
- 12/17/92 750 14 14 | .38 18. 350
| 01/26/93 {150 ‘ND ND ND ND: 630
03/03/93 390 12 35 | 15 | 17. 6,500
03/16/93 . 61 CND ND ND ‘ND- 130
04/06/93 ND ND ND ND ND- 110
05/04/93 ND . ND ND ND ND. . 120
06/05/93 ND - 10 1.8 ND . 1.0 240
07/12/93 ND _.ND ND . ND . ND- 60
. .| 08/11/93 ND "IND ND ~ ND: ND- 84
© 09/08/93, ND - ‘ND ND ND ND " 51
10/07/03 | NO ND | ND ND - ND, - 69
. 11/03/93 ND . ND ND ND ND- 69
. 12/01/93 ~ ND “'ND ND ND ND. 67
* Station P-1 - Mid Sample (Between Carbon Units)
06/18/90b NS ‘ND ND ©OIND ‘ND ND
06/26/90 NS - ND ‘ND ' ND ND: ND
07/23/00 | NS ND |- ND ND ND- ND

31000707/ASR93 : 7 , - January 24, 1994



) Table 1 (continued) .
- Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons .
(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and TPH as Diesel)

. . Unocal Service Station 4425
3499 El Camino Real at Flora Vista Avenue
: Santa Clara, California

TPH as , Ethyl- ' . TPHas

Designation Gasoline - Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Diesel
and Date (ppb) (epb) - “(ppb) (ppb) - {ppb) . {ppb)
Station P-1 {continued} .. '
- 08/208/90 NS |: ND - ND ND "~ ND . .ND
04/06/92 ND |: ND ND ND ND ND
04/20/92 " ND ND ND | . ND ND ND
05/20/92 ND ND ND ND .| ND ND
06/23/92 NS . NS NS NS NS NS
07/20/92 ND | ND | ND ND " ND - ND
08/20/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/22/92 ND |- ND | °ND ND ND ND
10/19/92 ND |- ND . ND ND | ND . ND
11/18/92 ND | ND ND ~ ND ND ND
12/17/92 . NS |. NS NS NS NS NS
, 01/26/93 NS : NS - | NS | NS " NS " NS
.. - | o3/03/93 . NS- |- NS - NS: . NS " NS © ‘NS ;
- 03/16/93 NS' |- NS NS NS |i Ns |- NS ;
[ 04/06/93 ND° | ND | - ND ND , ND :ND '
05/04/93 ND - ND " ND- ND - ND - ‘ND
- 06/05/93 - NS |. ~ NS T ONS: NS . NS "NS
07/12/93 ND § ND © ND ND ND ND
oB/11/83 ND |. ND - ND ND ND | -ND
08/08/93 " ND -|.” ND ND - ND "~ ND ND
10/07/93 ND- |. WD . ND ND . ND ND
11/03/93 ND |: ND | ' ND: ND .|: ND -ND
12/01/93 . ND. |} ND . ND, - ND . - ND . -ND ;.
Station E-1 - Effluent Sample ' : i T L
; 06/18/90° 1. NS. | ND . ND: _ ND |~ .ND ".ND | ol
: 06/26/90 - Ns' |F ND " NDT ND |- ND . 'ND | ¢
07/23/90 NS- | ND | - ND: NO |- ND .| ND |- K
08/29/90 | NS || ND 'ND © ND ND .ND
10/17/91 ND. ND © ND - ND ~ ND ND
10/23/9% ND' | ND ND* " ND ND . “ND |- .. -
04/06/92 - ND ND : ND ND _ 052 'ND .
04/20/92 |- ND- | . ND .- ND - . ND ND - ND.

31000707 /ASRS3 ' T  January 24, 1994
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. Table 1 (continued) :
. Groundwater Analytical Data . -
) , - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons. -
- (TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and TPH as Diesel)

Unocal Service Station 4425 '
3499 El Camino Reai at Flora Vista Avenue
: - Santa Clara, California ’

TPHas .- | Ethyl- TPH as

Designati'on Gasoline  Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Diesel |

and Date - (ppb) ~ (ppb) (ppb) . (ppb) {ppb) ~(ppb).

1

Station E-1 (continued)

0s/20/92 | ND - ND: o | O ND |0 wnND ND

06/23/92 NS NS _ NS . NS NS NS
07/20/92 "ND : ND ND . ND - ND ND
08/20/92 . ND - ND ND | ND ND ND
09/22/92 - ND -} ND 1.2° ND ND ND
10/19/92 - “ND ND ND- ND " ND ND
. 11/18/92 ND '} - ND ND ND - ND - ND
12/17/92 ~ND ND ND ND | ND ND
01/26/93 ND ND | ND ND - ND ND
03/03/93 " " ND ND ND. " |° ND ND 350
03/16/93 ND ND ND " ND "ND 'ND
04/06/93 ~ -ND - ND- - ND-T | ND {° ND - . ND
05/04/93 : ND ND: ND | -ND '}, ND - ND
06/05/93 : ND .} = NDi- 08. | ND {° ND i ND
‘07/13/93 " ND ND’ ND " | ND ' ND "ND
08/11/93 - ND:l"  ND: ND - | ND: ND "ND
09/08/93 ° ND . ND: ND | ND ND ND
10/07/93 ND - ND ND - ND ND ND
11/03/93 ND ; ND ND _ } ND ND ND
12/01/93 | . NO ND ND ND ND ND

Station C-‘I - 50 Feet Doi}vnstreafn From Effluent blspharée" '

06/26/90 ; NS :|  HD: ND . [ ND |}  ND- : ND
07/23/90 . NS. ND ND - | ND |° ND ND
08/29/90 ., NS NS NS : | NS |. NS NS
04/06/92 7 NS |- NS NS @ | NS |. NS NS
04/20/92 | - NS NS: NS ;] NS |' NS - NS
05/20/92 NS NS NS ;| NS |° NS NS
06/23/92 - NS NS NS | NS | NS NS
07/20/2 | NS NS NS - | NS NS NS
08/20/92 " NS I N§ } NST | NS NS - NS
09/22/92 NS | NS NS NS |* NS - NS

10/19/62 NS | NS NS i f NS | NS NS

31000707/ASRA3 - : S - Januaty 24, 1994
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A ' : - Tablé 17 (continued) - S o ' -
) T - Groundwater Analytical Data
‘ " Total Petroleam Hydrocarbons: :
. (TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and TPH as Diesel)

Unoca! Service Station 4425
3499 £l Camino Real at Flora Vista Avenue -
Santa Ctara, California

.TPHas . _Ethyl- TPH as

Designation Gasdline - Benzene Toluene Benzene  Xylenes Diesel

-andDate  (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

.Station C-1.(continued)

{1/18/92 - NS "'} NS © NS NS . { . NS * NS

1217792 ND | . ND 0.50 1.3 | 0.50 1,300

01/26/93 ".NS |'. NS NS- NS NS~ NS -

03/03/93° | - NS .|-. NS NS NS NS - - NS

03/16/93 " NS |-° NS NS NS NS " NS

-04/06/93 NS |-~ "NS NS NS NS. NS

05/04/93 " NS |- NS, NS NS NS . NS

06/05/93 - ND | ND 0.8 ND 06 1 280

07/12/93 - NS . NS NS |- NS NS NS

08/11/93 : NS | - NS _ NS . NS NS . N8

09/08/93 NS + . NS NS - NS NS NS }
- 10/07/93 o NS . NS§ NS | NS NS ] NS :
J11/03/93 - " NS §-- NS © NS NS . Ns - NS

:12/01/93 - | - NS .0 NS : NS NS ~ . NS NS

-épb = Parts.per bilion
‘NS ‘=Not sampled
ND . =Not detected s .
4. Sample labeled as INFL {influent to carbon). .

- b. Sample labeled as MID or MIDDLE (between carbon).
¢. Sample labeled as EFFL (effluent tostorm).

31000707/ASRE3 - 5 S - ' January 24, 1994




* Table 2 .
Groundwater Analytleal Data
Cyanide and Pricrity Pollutant Metals

" Unocal Service Station 9425
2499 € Camino Real al Flora Vista Avenue
. -+ -Santa Clara, California

Date . :
- Sampled Antimony -+

B -Berylllum-- .

Cadmium - Chromium-  Copper

Lead

Mereury

. Sliver,.

Thalllum _ Zlne

Influent Stream (mgIL

...JE@.'WQ‘

A ?

+ﬁ6-‘

ND

NO -

by

R

ND

ND 0
ﬁD" B

ND

ND

ND

0.439

10/17/01
paiediee

jon7s ﬂb
it

ND

ND

B T
No-f 8

JNO"
6
.o

N |

< Ko |7

1017/
TR
1 0!07!9

e

NA -

NA

NA

A,
NA

NA,

N
NA

NA

R
NA -

mgﬂ. -‘ Millgrame per e
ND = Not detected
NA = Nét applicable

31000706/ERGEN/METALS
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. Tables - oo
Groundwater Analytical Data - - ¢
Volatile Organic Campounds Dot
(EPA Method 624/8240) - "

. Unocal Service Station 4425
8499 B Camino Real at Flora Vista Avenue
: Santa Clara, California

PRI

Sampled _Loeation {ugit) (rgL) (gt}

Date Semple  “Acetone 2—-Butanone  1,1,1-Trchloroethane Benmne Ethylbenzene Xyienes {Total)

wpse2 21 36

. = Micrograms per liter

-1 = [nfluent sample
.j{E—-1 = Effltent sample -

C-1 = Sample taken 50 feet downstream from the paint of discha.rge
S| ND = Not detected above detection fimits
NS = Notsampled :
* . = Resampled following 10!07{93 event, due to permitviotaﬁon. -
. Onlyoompoundsdetected ebove detechon fimits are shown. all oﬁ'nerdnmpo(mdswere tepoi'led asnotdetected

H -

e r
- . -
T e
, : -
' i
! -
3
: :
. T, 1 *
1 k) -
., -
. H B i [ - 1 .
i H : - A .
z H N " .
- | .
:
z
- .
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L. - o “Table 4 _
U Groundwater Anelylical Data
* Effluent Toxicity Analyses
- Ur;c;ce-.l Service Station 4425 .

3498 El Camino Real at Flora Vista Avenue
Sants Clare; Cefifomia ;

F

: - .
L I -

R

Date . les Control Sample Ffluent Sample
. (Percent.Sunvival} {Percent Survival)
10/19/92 — 10/22/92 1o :
Reinbow Trout
Trontment systemefﬂuent Sq:rlpled nnnudly .
. i &
. : : : : :
: ; i ; i i .
4 ; - -
i
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0 B Tables | IR
e e . GroundwaterSystemFeld Measurement Data. EELe L b
. ' : ‘Unocal Service Station 4425 |

3499 El Camino Real at Flora Vista Avenue
' Santa Clara, California -

Sample . S . Dissolved Specific

Designation © Temperature  Oxygen Conductance
and Date pH (°F) {mg/L) {umhos/cm)
Station -1
06/18/90 755 | 756 0.3 783
06/26/90 6.69 71.1 06 682
07/23/90 6.79 77.9 - 1< 768
08/29/90 - 6.90 751 - 015 - 1,067
10/17/91 NA NA . “NA P ONA
10/23 /91 9.37 86.6 . .NA "NA
04/06/92 7.98 775 ‘3 930
" 04/20/92 7.53 77.5 © 4 940
05/20/92 722 | © 768 2- 881
06/23/92 - NA sNA . | NA NA
07/20/92 7.89 76:1 5 . . 706
08/19/92 | 7.47 70.1 2 1,142
09/22/92 7.62 818 2 930 -
10/19/92 7.70. 726 2 596
11/18/92 - 7.37 68.4 2 983
12/17/92 750 |. . 50.1 . 3 654
01/26/93 - 7.76 509 - [+ -2 - 798
. 03/03/93 7.48 | 614 4 C¢ 761
ot . | o3/16f93 - | 732 64.6- 4 . .-974
: " 04/06/93 | 733 587 1 : . 666
05/04/93 . 7.78 745 2 T 904
06/05/93 - | ° 7.83 68.4 2 " 848
07/12/93 6.76 77.1 3 © 849
08/t1/93 . 682 | 72.1 2 792
09,/08/93 6.90 . 732 2 < 804
10/07/93 8.62 64.7 2 884
11/03/93 8.13. 61.4 2 - 796
12/01/93 798 63.4 2 . 820
- | Station P-1 : E oo e 3
06/18790 7.41 75.4 0.2 .. 814
Lo iy 06/26/90 - | - 6.73 722 - - ! 02 Py, 727 - g
R Lo o7fe3f90 678 | . 818 RS BCE (T A ;
- - 08/29/90 | .725 | - 748 - 025 ¢ 1,103
: 04/06/92 7.37 . 723 ¢ 06 -1 707
0472092 | 7.49 752 4 . 918
05/20/92 8.09 ' 783 . 3 | . 758
06/23/92 - NA . NA. NA NA
07/20/92 650 |- 760 -2 " 684
08/19/92 7.62 ‘712 - 1 1,148
0g/22/92 | 752 76.4 0.2 ‘. 847 ;
10/19/92 7.67 707 1 ;. 595

31000707/ASR93 - : © . January' 24, 1994




'I"able 5 (conttnued) o -
Groundwater System Field: Measurement I:iata

Unocal Service Statlon 4425 o
3499ElCamlno Real at Flora Vista Avenue
Santa Ctara Californja o
Sample - : Dissolved Specific
Designation " Tempertature Oxygen Conductance
and Date pH °F - {mg/l)  {umhos/cm)
Station P-1 {continued)
11/18/92 | 7.81 644 1 1 e18 -
12/17/92 NA NA ‘ NA - NA
01/26/93 | NA NA - NA CNA
03/03/93 CNA -+ NA NA NA
03/16/93 - NA . | i NA ’ - NA - “NA
04/06/93 || 752 - 616 1 : 704 .
05/04/93 - 780 | . 718 <2 801 -
06/05/93 7.74 . 673 - 1 | 822
07/12/93 7.41 791 2 |- 841
08/11/93 |} 724 698 1. 758
09/08/93 .7.16 " 714 1 -792
10/07/93 8.24 65.9 <1 . 835
11/03/93 - . 824 657 <1 852
12/01/93 8.13 - 667 <1 - .873
Station E-1
06/18/90 . |. 7.27 T 741 - 06 - . 848 -
06/26/90 . |: -680 ] . 723 . ;0.3 762 ¢
07/23/90 | 668 | i 775 - K3 - 744
08/29/90° |- 743 | : 750 S 015 1127 -
10/17/81 | NA . NA - TNA “NA
16/23/91 | 937 | -..71.0 NA “NA -
- 04/06/92 7.1 T 706 . 02 | ~ .-776
- 04/20/92 7.14 76.1 - . 4 ; 933
05/20/92 7.24 756 i 1 h 886
06/23/92 NA ‘NA : NA : .NA
07/20/92 |- 6.30 770 .2 i -678
08/19/92 71| ¢ 74 1 1,145
0g/22/92 |- 7.83 | . 794 P02 885 i
10718792 | 757 . 694 -1 ‘629 -
11/18/92 7.92 : 645 . . 839 -
12/i7/92 |i 734 | i 540 - - ;2 743
01726/93 ' o7a9 | i 518 1 1,771
03/03/93 o782 - so8 2 737
03/16/93 - |: 7.5% - 659 4 1,042
04/06/93 713 | - 595 1 1062 .
05/04/93 740 B (X 2 784
06/05/93 . | . 7.74 . 672 1 826
07/12/93 | 7.28 799 1 877
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* Table 5 (continued)

.. . . Grouhdwate? 5ystem Field Measuren;ent Data o '_\

3499 El Camino Real at Flora Vista Avenue

Unocal Sewloe Statlon 4425

1

- Santa Ciara Caltfomia
* Sample. : ' Dissolved - Specific
Designation . Temperature Oxygen Conductance .
and Date pH - {°F}. (mg/L) {umhos/cm)
Station E<1 (continued)
- 08/11/93 7.21 72.6 <1 793
' 09/08/93 7.18 71.6 <1 796
10/07/93 8.04 68.0 <i 831
. 11/03/93 8.65 66.1 <1 1,021
: 12/01/93 . - 824 67.1 <1 . 982
Station C-1 ' L
' 06/18/90 NA NA " NA NA
06/26/30 - 8.581 75.2 1.0 747
07/23/90 7.70 783 55 "t 1,208
08/28/9Q. NA NA NA T NA
04/20/92 NA NA NA- NA
05/20/92 NA NA NA- " NA
06/23/92 NA NA™ - NA.  NA
: 07/20/92 NA NA - NA NA
: : - | osf19/92 NA . NA- NA NA
: - . 09/22/92 "NA ‘NA: NA' NA:
. : 10/19/92 ‘NA NA: NA' NA:
: ' 11/18/92 NA NA: NA: 4 NA
12/17/92 7.39 §8:2 4. 138
01/26/93 NA NA® NA: NA
03/03/93 NA NA NA NA
03/16/93 NA NA NA NA
04/06/93 NM NM NM' NM
05/04/93 NM NM - NM NM
06/05/93 813 | 67.4 .8 137
07/12/93 NM NM- NM- NM
. 08/11/93 Dry Dry Dry: Ory -
09/08/93 | Dry Dry, Dry. Ory.
10/07 /93 Dry - Dry Ory: Dry
11/03/93 Dry Dry. © Dry: Dy
12/01/93 Dry Diy . Dy Oryi
mg/L : = Milligrams per Ixter . :
umhos/cm = Micromhos per-centimeter
NA . = Not available
NM _ = Not measured

31000707 /ASRS3 -

- Januai_y 24,1994



[ * o . 1 . ..
S . : : ‘ : . - i
. t : . :
R : “ :
' . Table6 : 2 .
“Trestment System Metered Volume. :
- Unocal Semce Staion 4425 . ) )
- 3499 Ei Camino Real at Flora Vista Avenue
) - Santa Clare, Califomia
Row Cumutative Average Average
Flow Flow Meter . System Total " Total
Meter Meter Net Discharge System System
Sample Reading Raading - Volume ToDate ™ Discharge Discharge
{gallons) _ (gpm)
%0 R
329 . . 0P02:-
32_4 .
{ L
gpm = Gajflons per minute
gpd = Galions perday . !
MNA = Not available or not applicable .
. i R T i
: ' L * ; :

© 310070T\0706\ERGEN\PERFDATT
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C adi; - |
,odward-Clyde Consw..ants  w PADJECT NAME Gettier-Ryan ND. _8820011A

_AONTTORING WELL ROCATION 376 Leweling Bivd., SanLorenzo, CA ELEVATION AND DATUM
| on ” DRILLER DATE STARTED P
/7§ DRILLING RGENCY Bay Land Drilling Kurt DATE FINISHED P
DRILLING EQUIPMENT - _&s.. COMPLETION MPLER California Modified
. CME - 55 DEPTH 305 SAMPLER “°C T
DRILLING METHOO B-inch Hollowstem Augers | BRLLL BIT - ;‘:'-gl s DIST. UNDIST. none
S1ZE AND TYPE OF CASING - a-inch PYC WATER  : FIRST 179 COMPL. 24 MRS,
LEUSL .
TYPE OFf PERFOARTION 0.020-inch slotted screen { FROM 30,5 T0 10,5 FT. LOGGED BY: : CHECKED BY: -
SI12£ AND TYPE OF PACK 12020 Monterey sand FROM 303 10O 7 FT. -
_ 15 G. Heyman M. Bonkowski
: NG, 1 Bentonite fFROM 7 TO 5.5 FfL :
TYPE OF SEAL .
ND. 2 Cement FROM S.5 T0O 0.7 FL
€31 % |8 MATER1AL BESCRIPTION s 15E¢g
epl g |2 Li3e=
] _ _ASPHALTICPAVEMENT o cemcemm e m oo ¥z
ills 1 5
- 'E -1 LAA ﬁ“d
=1 . N Fy -~
O - N - . o o -
1, Bl &  SAND with CLAYEY SAND No odor 15845 1]
54 %§ yallow-brown with dark gray brown clayey pockets, fineto - J Fal o]
‘ a8 medium grained, loose, moist, subrounded, maoderately 1o poorly 3 b
b . soned, clayey sand is more common in samples C and D, N ) Z: 7
i * contains organic tragments A A
1, 1 medium brown, fine to medium grained with kttle to some ciay, No odor o gg -
T very loose 10 koose, wet, subrounded, well 1 moderately sorted,
t0 - fine organic fragments throughott 1
] SAND with interiayered CLAYEY SILT . Bw
1s 3 - brown to dark brown, silt is dark grag. fine 10 very coarse Organic odor 1ML §
15 4 grained sand, fittie gravel to 2x2x2.5 cm., fitla to some clay, -
* madium denss, stiff, silt has low plasticity, wet, subrounded to
] subangular, sit layers are up to 3-nches thick in the B sample 7
4 ¥
1 ‘SAND : J SW
2014 4 " dark gray, finé to medium grained, little to some clay, littte E:L%ngg%i%%mr_
5 gravel to 0.5x0.5x1cm., loose, saturated,subrounded
1 to subanguiar, pootly sorted, homogenaous .
i _iCLAY at235featinCUings - - = = - == ====“<-====--~---<---~-=-=--<-=<-=-=< i
l -| SILTY CLAY and CLAY ' .| CH
25 {s P51 . dark to medium gray brown, trace very fine 1o medium sand, one Waak hydrocarbon odar. i
b 2-inch layer of ciayey sand, medium ta high plasticity, stiff, i o
saturated, homogeneous 2
| e brown, ftle f ty e -
_ ark gray brown, little to some sift, occasionally littie very rocarban odar o
6 ‘95 fina to medium sand, very plastic, very stitf 1o hard, wet, . Weak hyd ) ﬁ:
30 4 . homogeneous - 23
] BOTTOM OF BORING: 30.5' ]

FIELD LOG OF MONITURING WELL NO.  GELE®-T  SHEET 1. DF .1




.t

Flold location of boring: Projot No.. 7800 T [Date: _ 0/06/90 | Boring No:
-, Client: UNOCAL #5760 - us
{SeePlate d) Lecation: 376 Lewelling Boulevard
: ' City: San Lorenzo, Califomia - | Sheet 1
Logged by: M.J.J. | Dritler:  Bayland of 2
. Casing instaliation data;
Diiling method:  Hollow Stem Auger
Heole diameter:  8.inches . Top of Box Elevation: 39,64 Datum: MSL
g ‘_' i - ag Water Level 1 9.5' 20.80L
£ 12 5| 58 | 28 €2 =3 22 Time 14:25 16:05
g a ? & ‘é EE £ 1 E 2 2 S
S 18°4| 83 | 82 {§|a| *8 | 332 Date 08/06/90 | 08/06/90
o . & Description
PAVEMENT SECTION - 0.5 feet
1 r-" .’1 .'- . ’ R
"""-f FILL - Gravel (GW) - dark gray (2.5Y N9/0), loose, dry;
2 f RAAY B5% fine to coarse gravel; 15% coarse sand; trace silt;
no chemical odor.
3 SANDY SILT (ML) - olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), medium stiff,
‘ . 1] damp; 70% silt; 30% fine sand, no chemical odor.
175 1 - 4 [ Tl SILTY SAND (SM) - light olive brown (2.5Y 5/6), loose,
)] 175 | S&H | U-3.5 . - damp; 60% fine sand; 35% silt; 5% clay, trace fine gravel;
175 push : 5 L4 no chemical odor, .
6 i AR’
N ¥
L
7 -
8 Z " Moist at 8.0 to 9.0 feet:
150 9 . .
150 | S&H {U-3-10 ’ % SILTY CLAY (CL-ML) - dark grayish brown {2.5Y 4/2),
0.7 150 | push | 10 / medium stiff, damp; 50% clay; 35% silt; 15% fine sand,
/ no chemical odor,
11 % o
12 ?
13 % -
3 S 14 % " -COLOR CHANGE to very dark gray (SY 3/1) at 14.0 feet;
1.8 3 .| S&H jU-3-15 / ‘rootholes; 5% organic content; weak chemical odor.
4 ' 15 %
16 %
17 %
18 %
2 19 /
235 4 | S&H {U-3-20 Ve A
5 20 = ]
Remarks: )
Log of Boring BORING NO.
GeoStrategies Inc. ' U 3
RE\;’IEWED BY RA/CEG DATE HEWSEDDATE REVISED DATE

Oubeeqizer : . 08/90




Projeci No: 7809 [Deler —0G/06/90 | Bonng Mo
' : Client: UNOCAL #5760 ' U_'a
. (SeePlate 2) Location: 376 Lewelling Boulevard
- . City: San Lorenzo, California Shest 2
Logged by: M.J.J. | Ddller:  Baytand of 2
: Casing installation data:
Driling_method: _Hollow Stem Auger o
Hole diameter:  8-Inches L Top of Box Elevalion: Datum:
' o ‘ @ | Water Level
ef | §s2 | 32 | B Zlg| g3 | 8 [Tme
§ | &°3 | 53 | 32 |3|a| *8 %% Date | —
E, . & Deéscription
| 7771 SAND with GRAVEL (SW) - very dark gray {2.5Y N3/0),
21 Y  [--%7:[__loose, saturated; 80% medium to coarse sand; 20% fine
; T :i0 2| tocoarse gravel; strong chemical odor.
22 g
)/
23
3 24 .
0.7 4 | s&H [uas2s CLAY (CL) - light ofive brown (2.5Y 5/4), stiff, damp,
9 25 medium plasticity; 85% clay; 15% silt; trace sand; no
chemical odor.
26 ’
27
1] 5. | 8&H |U-3-29 no chemical odor.
- 5 29 .
Bottom of sample at 29.0 feet.
30 Bottom of boring at 28.0 feet.
08/06/90
31
32
33 -
34
| 3%
36
37
| 38
39
40
Remarks:
Log of Boring - -_ BORING NO.
GeoStrategies Inc. :
| U-3
JOB NUMBER ) FlEVlEWEE.) BY RGICEG DATE REVISED DATE PE‘V\SE) DATE

08/90

7808 : (AP s 12060




B P

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

M ' c

A Total Depth of Boring : 29.0 ft.
H . : :
+ B Diameter of Boring S 8 in.
Y Drilling Method Holiow Stem Auger

. Top of Box Elevation 39.64 ft.
. X | Referenced 10 Mean Sea Level
/ ' ' Referenced to Project Datum
/ b D Casing Length 250 ft.
/ | Material Schedule 40 PVG

% _ E Casing Diameter ' 3 _in
/ F Depth to Top Perforations 15.b ft.
7 3

DA

G Perorated Length ' 100 ft.
Perforated interval from 15.0 to 250 ft
Perforation Type Machirie Slot
. Perforation Size - 0.020 <in,
’ H Surace Seal from - 05 fto 1.5 ft.
" Seal Material : Concrete |
A ! Backfill from : 15 to 110 ft
Backfill Material Concrete Grout
J  Sealfrom 110 to 130 ft.
Seal Material Bentonite '
K Gravel Pack from 130to 250 ft
Pack Material #2{12 Graded Sand:
L Bottom Seal 4.0 ft
* Seal Material Bentonite
- M Waterproof vault with Iockingiwell cap and
lock. )

l—(— B —)—1
_ ' - Note: Depths measured from initial ground surface.

B ' Well Construction Detail
GeoStrategies inc. o ‘

WELL NQL
U-3
JOB HUMBER REVIEWED BY RG/CEG DATE ABNSED DATE AEVISED DATE

7809 Cubee§ree. . : 08/90 -




